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y: Joseph Smith, Ltd; 757 245 7740; Mar-27-00 12:41PM; Page 4/7
Gloucester Countv Circuit Court
P.0. Box N. '
GLoucester, Va. 3061

PROOF OF SERVICE i . CaseNa CLI7423)

Gloucester County. . ... RIS LI

................................................. ¢Cireuit Caurt
William F.. Smith, Jri ... . ... ~ ¥ Service un:-, Geoxge L. Mahoney, Registered
ent
\ e for Media General, Inc.

Gale A. Aldrich

.....................................................

.....................

Return shalf bve mado hereon, showing service of the:
Natice of Motioa of Judgment D Orderdated ..ol ... e e
a Subpocno s Clancery 0. e e
which was issued on: with a copy of the following documents liled on
_August 7, 1997 e Auvgusc 34 1997 attnched:
Maotion for Judgment Bl of Cuomplzint
Amended Motien for Judginent B3It of Complaint far Notary Aceeplanee
"Thied Pacty Mution for Judgmen Bill of Complaint fur Nun-resident Service
Couniercinim ad Amcnded Dill of Conplaim 5o o
Interrogatorics Cross-hill w &
Request for Admissions Nutice S:3d
Precluction of Docuneats Petition e e

o
LR LA 4
.

RETURN OQFF SERVICE

. T
[ personnt Scervice %lleiam utalidc 1o minke personnl service, a copy was delivered in the 'uuuuggg

ILED

IBiAH 8: 19
Lo
-g:.l.%'c

™~ o
. .. , £
D Delivered to funily ntember (ool lcmporary sajouracr ar giest) age 16 or older ot usunl place of olule uP?mrly“h:mml s
above after giving information af its purport. List name, age of cecipient, and relutivn of recipient o party named

oo

nbove: . , Gipdowak
................. b graortvd W&mw ~. GRS LD

3 vosted on front door or such utlicr door as appears to be the wnin cutranee of uswl place of abode. wddress listed abose,
(Other autborized recipicnt ot fowml.)

b

FOR GARNISHMIENT OF BEDERAL WAGES ONLY:,

O rwsuant 1o 5 US.C. § 5520, service by cettificd or registered wnil, refurn reccipt reguesicil. ]

O vt fonne . Mﬁ MM ....................... .. Sheril?

NDme: 6-(4'4,9‘ by ... j}w ..... e e e Deputy Shevill

CORM UL (409 490 FC (L 149:3-028 70

Sheriff's fee of $12.00 collected and retained by Clerk




Sent By: Joseph Smith, Ltd; 757 245 7740; Mar-27-00 12:41PM; page 5/7

N A
JOSEPH SMITH, L1p. it Fouitiling
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW 2100 KECOUGHTAN ROAD
.IO&;P":I g:‘)l‘ﬂ P.0.BOX 1637
) |
— Hampion To. SI667=0587
e e Wover:
STEPHEN M. SMITH® PENI & SOUTHSIDE
ABAM 9. RAFAL (757) 244.7000

AGHTYED VIAGINA, NIW YORK & CISTACT OF COLUMBIA) FAX (787) 245-7740

September 3, 1997

Charles E. King, Jr.
Gloucester Circuit Court

PO Box N

Gloucester, VA 23061-0570

Re: Wi F. SMITH, Jr. v E ALLEN AL H, et al.

At Law No. 97-53
Dear Mr. King:
Please be kind enough to provide me with a copy of the return for service on George L.
Mahoney, Registered Agent for Media General Inc., relative to the above-styled law action.
It is my understanding that it was served upon the Registered Agent on August 14, 1997.
| enclose a check for $.50 payable to your order for same, along with a self-addressed
stamped envelope.
Thank you for your courtesy.

Very truly yours,

JOSEPH SMITH, LTD.

Stephen M. Smith

bmf
enclosure

{OSEFH SMITH, LTD. 4
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L

{*ADMITTED VIRGINIA, NEW YORX & DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA)

~ -
JOSEPH SMITH, Lm. Sosith HBeoclding

ATTORNEYS ANDO COUNSELLORS AT LAW 2100 KECOUGHTAN ROAD

JOSEPH SMITH P.O. BOX 1437

(1018-1984) Sarnypbon. Za. L9656~ OFP7
HOWARD R SMITH
STEPHEN M. PITLER PENINSULA & SOUTHSIDE
STEPHEN M. SMITH®
J.R HOEN (757) 244-7000

FAX (757) 245-7740

July 23, 1998

Hon. William H. Shaw, Ill, judge @@@E

Gloucester Circuit Court
Post Office Box N
Gloucester, VA 23061

RE:  WILLIAM F. SMITH, Jr. v. GALE ALLEN ALDRICH, and MEDIA GENERAL
At Law Number: 97-53

Dear Judge Shaw:

The above captioned matter is scheduled to be heard on July 28, 1998 at 2:00 p.m. on
the Motion of Plaintiff to fix the amount of damages to which he is entitled.

Previously, on March 24, 1998, after considering evidence, it was determined that the
defendant, Media General, was in default.

Evidence presented at the hearing revealed that the defendant, Aldrich, was in the scope
of his employment as a delivery person for Media General at the time of the collision.

Moreover, the designee of the registered agent for Media General had been properly
served with a copy of the Motion for Judgment and with a copy of the Notice of the
hearing pertaining to the Motion for default.

| am enclosing herewith the below listed information for the Court’s consideration at the
time of the hearing on the issue of damages:

1. Statement of Damages
2. All Medicals Relating to the Treatment of Injuries Sustained on
07/24/97.

Notably, Mr. Smith will have a permanent injury. He is 39 years of age and will have a
life expectancy of 34.4 years. At the time of the collision, Mr. Smith was the owner of
Smith Financial Services, a business that he began in the mid-eighties. He actually
started work in the insurance industry in approximately 1980. He has received a master
of financial planning and charter life underwriter certifications. Because of Lhe collision,
he was actually unable to work between August and February. He could not drive and-
had a great deal of difficulty in meeting with clients. As a salesman and financial
planner, he was simply unable to provide what was required of him to his clients.

S
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-

Honorable judge Shaw
July 23, 1998
Page 2

Because of his inability to work, he fell short of the requirements needed by the
insurance companies and thus, lost those accounts.

Additionally, his contracts had provided “non compete” clauses which meant that he
could not approach previous customers. As such, the collision caused serious financial
hardships from which Mr. Smith is just beginning to recover.

Because of the lack of income, he was required to sell a number of his assets including
three horses, various parcels of real assets and other assets in addition to taking out
personal loans.

As the Court will note from the enclosed reports, Mr. Smith yet requires surgery for the
tear of his rotator cuff. He has been reluctant to go forward with this for a number of
reasons, including the fact that he will be unable to work for approximately five or six
weeks. Nonetheless, he knows that this condition will not improve and he will
ultimately be required to undergo the surgery.
We will present evidence in support of the foregoing at the hearing.
With kind regards, | am

Very truly yours,

JOSEPH SMITH, LTD.

Howard P. Smith

HPS/bmf
Enclosures

cc:  Kevin Logan, Esq.



WILLIAM F. SMITH

STATEMENT OF DAMAGES

DATES OF PROVIDER OF SERVICE AMOUNT
SERVICE REFERENCE ITEM
FROM 08/29/95  Tidewater Family Health Centers $1,625.00
TO: 03/26/96 Douglas M. Brown, M.D.
FROM: 08/30/95  Physical Rehabilitation Center $3,107.50
TO: 09/28/95 Acct: SMIWI000
FROM: 08/31/95  Opyster Point Radiology, Inc. $514.00
TO: 08/31/95 Acct #12384P01
FROM: 10/30/95 Riverside Reg. Medical Center $114.00
TO: 10/30/95 000726928-5303
FROM: 04/08/98  Washington Open MRI $1,076.00
TO: 04/08/98 MRI on 4/8/98
FUTURE MEDICAL
EXPENSES: ROTATOR CUFF SURGERY

ESTIMATE $10,000.00
TOTALS $16,436.50
SUBTOTALS:"
MED $ 6,436.50
FUTURE MEDICAL: $ 10,000.00
LOST WAGES: WILL SUBMIT AT LATER DATE

6 A



Dotcue Josv WD, FALR?

August 29, 1995,

April 5, 1996

TIDEWATER
Fa MILY Joseph Smith, Ltd.
Attn: Mr. Howard P. Smith

g EALTH 2100 Kecoughtan Road

EI?TTDERS Hampton, VA 23661-0437

(4

mse D RE: WILLIAM F. SMITH, JR. D/A: AUGUST 28, 1995
2115 Exzcumive D .
i Surre 5D

LamrroN, VA 23666 .

‘\3040\;27076; ° Dear Mr. Smlth:
DvSaneza MD, FAAR? OQur patient, William F. Smith, Jr., was first seen on

for injuries sustained ARugust 28, 1995.

S Yo M. FAAR? He was the driver of a vehicle involved in a head-on
collision; he was going around a curve when struck by a vehicle in
his lane. Each was travelling about 45 miles per hour. He was not
rendered unconscious nor thrown from the vehicle. He reported that
he had been wearing appropriate safety restraints. When first
seen, he complained of headaches and neck pain. He was having pain
across his left shoulder with paresthesias of the left fingertips.
He was having pain throughout his bacg.

Physical examination revealed no lacerations, abrasions, or con-
tusions of the face or head. His eye grounds were normal, and
cranial nerves were intact. Pupils were equal and reactive, and
the extraocular movements were full. Deep tendon reflexes were
normal and symmetric, as were Babinski and Romberg. There was no
ataxia. Examination of the neck revealed intense spasm and tender-
ness to palpation over the cervical extensor muscles and the ante-
rior cervical muscles. The cervical range of motion was dimin-
ished. Examination of the thorax revealed spasm and tenderness to
palpation over.the posterior musculature. There was spasm over the
anterior chest wall. He also had spasm and tenderness to palpation
in the lumbosacral area with flattening of the normal lordotic
curvature. Straight-leg raising was negative. His left shoulder
was tender to palpation. There was limitation of the range of
motion of the left shoulder. The right shoulder and extremities
were normal to examination. It was felt that he had suffered a
stretch injury of the cervical, thoracic, and lumbosacral areas of
moderate degree, as well as a contusion of the anterior chest wall
and left shoulder. He was not hospitalized, and it was felt that
he was not able to work. He was started on Naprosyn as an anti-
inflammatory agent, Flexeril as a muscle relaxant, and Vicodin for
analgesia. X-rays of the cervical and lumbosacral spine were
ordered. No orthopedic appllances or consultations were obtalned
He was asked to return again.

6%
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PHYSICAL REIIABILITATION CENTER, INC.
1251 1 WARWICK BOULEVARD
NEWPORT NEVWS, YA 23600

(804) 930-2118

PATIENT U u\j_m;_% STARTED TREATMENT ON: & Lc
PHONE NUMBLR: X))~ 4931 PRESCRIPTION BY:/

DATE:——S-E—-E—Z-S—?QQS

TREATMENT LIST:THERAPY MODALITIES USED:

SOFT TISSU E MANIPULATION — IONTOPHORESIS:

I ——y
LTRASOUND SETTING:;

TRACTION [bs
gLEcTRIC sTid sErNG =/ (N (D

MORACIC (THURULUMBOSACRAL SHOULDER (L) (R) ELBOW (L) (R)

NEUROMUSCULAR e

ISOMETRICS PARAFFIN:

DEEP TRANS/CIR FRICTION 1

ACCUPRESSURE THERAPEUTIC EXERCISE:
COUNTERSTRAIN —

CRYQTUERAPY PACKS 1 2 3 4

MOIST HEAT PACKS 1 2-54

=== = > =
CUMMENTS: \}pf' ALtz O L 5’5 /0 <hr
gl Sl fe 2 ?3 ; Y =

2

__O@,Z_Q‘. / / et - ;
Z(j'/o“ﬂp (%ﬁﬁf‘@ uﬁuﬁd : - : g

THERAPIST'S SIGNATUREZ Y .. Z(J{/ch{ £ AT DATEY /a’l g
PHYSICIAN'S REQUEST:
CONTNUE UNDER THERAPIST'S DISCRETION

CONTINUE THERAPY FOR ____ WEEKS 1234 5DAYS A WEEK
THEN REDUCE FREQUUENCY FOR __ WEEKS 12345 DAYS A WEEK

-

.C(JT n.l lo . ol e P
ZEPE= X T oL 7
PIIYSICIAN'S SIGHATU /}L ATLE; éf Z%/
6 \/ %,
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PHYSICAL REHABILITATION CENTER, INC.
12511 WARWICK BOULEVARD
NEWPORT NEWS, VA 23606

(804) 930-2118

PATIENT LY. o STARTED TREATMENT ON: /30/%
PEONE NUMBER: 95 _ [700  PRESCRIPTIONBY: [ L‘@u_ZZ; Fioes—

DATE: “[:[ 26% .

TREATMENT LIST:TEERAPY MODALITTES USED:

SOFT TISSUE MANTULATION IONTOFEORESIS:
NEUROMUSCULAR
ISOMETRICS ‘ AR ATEIN:
DEE? TRANS/CIR FRICTION
ACCUBRESSURE THEERAFEUTIC EXGRCISE -
CCUNTERSTRAN
- ULTRASOUND SETTING:
CRYOTESRAPYPACRS 1 25 4 -
TRACTION, Bs
{OIST EEATPACKS 123 4 | .
ELECTRIC STIM SETTING
CEXVICAL THOROLUMBOSACRAL SEOULDERM)(R) ELEOW(I)R)

\L

TEERAPIST'S SIGNATURE DAIE

PHYSICIAN'S REQUEST:

CONTLNUE UNDER TAERAPISTS DISCRETION

____ CONTINUE THERAPY FOR WEEXS12345DAYS AWESX

—  THEN REDUCE FREQUENCY FOR WEEKS 1 234 SDAYSAWEEX
CONDVIENTS:

PESSICLANTS SIGMATURS: DATE:
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PHYSICAL REHABILITATION CENTER, INC.
12511 WARWICK BOULEVARD
NEWPORT NEWS, VA 23606

(80) 930-2118
PATIENT://sllsirs ' STARTED TREATMENT ON:%& 75"
PLEONE NUMBER: S92/ 700 PRESCRIPTION BY: V!

DATE:_ QCT 24 1005 ‘

TREATMENT LIST:-THERAPY MODALITIES USED:

SOFT TISSUE MANTFULATION IONTOPEORESIS;
NZUROMUSCULAR
ISCMETRICS ' PARAFFIN:
DEZP TRANSCR FUCTION
ACCUPRESSURE TEERAPEUTIC EXEACISE:
COUNTERSTRAN b

- TR A.SOUND SETTING:
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TRACTION, s

T MCIST HEAT PACKS 1 20 .
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THORAUIC ~ THOROLUMBOSACRAL > SHOULDER )R ELSOW (L) ®)
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[ yd
]~
[\/ | )
N l N—"
TEERAPIST'S SIGNATURE . DATE
PHYSICIAN'S REQUEST:

CONTENUE UNUER THERAPISTS DISCRETION
CONTWINUE THZRAPY FOR WEEXS 1 Z345DAYS AWEEX
THEN REDUCE FREQUENCY FOR WEEXKS [2545DAYS AWEEX

—
——

CONDVENTS:

'

STSICLASTS SIGNATURE: DATE:

\ ¢



PHYSICAL REHABILITATION CENTER, INC.
12511 WARWICK BOULEVARD
NEWPORT NEWS, VA 23606
(804) 950-2118

PATIENTW fbreopdd Dnith — STARTED TREATMENT ON: F)a0] 95~
PHONE NUMBER: $36—=231 = PRESCRIPTION BY: (O1,Co. %;,; NN

DATE: QGI 9 & 1995 "~ 599-1700

TREATMENT LIST:-THERAPY MODALITIES USED:

SOFT TISSUE MANTZULATION IONTOPEORESIS:
NEUROMUSCULAR
ISOMETRICS ' PARATFIN:
DEZ? TRANS/CIR FRICTION -
ACCUPRESSURE TESRAPEUTIC EXERCISE:
COUNTERSTRAIN _

- ULTRASOUND SETTING;
CRYOTHERAPYOSCRS 1 213 4
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MOIST EEATPACKS 1 23 ¢ _ )
ELECTRIC STIM SETTING

"CERVICAL  THORACIC TZOROLUMBUSACRAL SHOULDERL)(R) ELSCW(EL)(R)

COMMENTS_ v o 10| 44
/ 14
[ -
THERAPIST'S SIGNATURE DATE
PHY SICIAN'S REQUEST:
CONTLNUE UNDER TrZRA2IST'S DISCRETION

CONTINUE THERAPY FOR WEEXS [ 2545 DAYS A WEER
HEN REDICE FREQUENCY FOR WEEXS 12354 5DAYS AWzEX

C O.‘vI_‘vIEi\TS.

ts

PEWSICIANS SICM ATURE: DAT=:
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF .THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER

MEDIA GENERAL, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v. CHANCERY No.@a’ )304

WILLIAM F. SMITH, JR.,

Defendant.

BILL OF COMPLAINT

COMES NOW, your plaintiff, Media General, Inc. (“Media General"), by
counsel, pursuant to §8.01-428(d) of the Code of Virginia and for its Bill of
Complaint filed with the judges of this honorable court states as follows:

1. Media General is a Virginia corporation authorized to do business
in the Commonwealth of Virginia and is a holding company for a number of
media related entities including newspapers, televisions stations, and cable
television systems.

2. William F. Smith, Jr. was t_he plaintiff in an action at law filed in this
court, designated Law No. 97-53. In that é_ase, Smith alleged that Media
General was the employer of Gale Aldri;:h (“Aldrich™), an individual whom Smith
alleged negligently injured him in an automobile accident. Smith’s suit claimed

damages arising from negligence of Aldrich and was later amended to allege the

vicarious liability of Media General as his employer.
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3. At the time of the-accident which provides the basis of the
allegations in the action Media Genefal dfd not employ nor did it have any
contractual or legal relationship with Aldrich.

4, Aldrich maintained a contractual relationship with Richmond
Newspapers, Incorporated (“RNI"), the publisher of the Richmond Times-
Dispatch, to deliver copies of its newspapers. A copy of Aldrich’s carrier contract
is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

5. Aldrich’s independent contractor status precludes the imposition of
vicarious liability against RNI or any other entity for the actions of Aldrich.

6. On April 28, 1997, prior to the amendment of the Motion for
Judgment to add Media General as a party, a subpoena duces tecum issued by
the Gloucester County Circuit Court was served on Media General requesting
the production of certain records relating to Mr. Aldrich to the offices of Sinnott,
Nuckols & Logan, counsel for Erie Insurance Company. Media General provided
a timely response to the subpoena which response inciuded a copy of Mr.
Aldrich’s carrier contract with RNI.

7. Media General was served with the Amended Motion for Judgment

on August 14, 1997. A copy o if service is attached as Exhibit B. It

filed no responsive pleadings. Qn March 24, 1998, this Court entered an Order
of default judgment against Media General and at a subsequent hearing, entered
an Order awarding damages in the amount of $405,285 against Media General.

8. Media General cannot locate the Amended Motion for Judgment in

any of its corporate records or files.
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9. This matter came to the attention of Media General when it
received correspondence from Howérd P Smith, Esquire, counsel for William F.
Smith, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit C.

10. Media General has no adequate remedy of law.

WHEREFORE, Media General prays this Court, pursuant to its inherent
equity power and the provisions of Section 8.01-428(d) enter an Order vacating
the judgment against Media General in Case No. CL97-53 and for such other
and further relief as this Court deems meet.

Respectfully submitted,

by counsel,
MEDIA GENERAL, INC.
&/C_\' _ -
Theadere F. Adams, |lI
Christian & Barton, L.L.P.
909 East Main Street, Suite 1200
Richmond, Virginia 23219-3095
(804) 697-4142
455914
s
S8CGIT I3 B 2:54
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' MOTOR ROUTE CARRIER CONTRACT

This contractismade this_2¢___ day of _%&i_‘,___. 19;7'2_, between RICHMOND NEWSPA-

PERS, INC. (hereinaftercalled “ANF)and__G#4E £ ﬁ,{Jz (hereinafter called Motor

Route Carrier”). . '
WITNESSETH:

1-magfoeswsanbmbrmmmmmmmwmmdeMstmdmmm
Nawspaper(s) pubiished by & at the following whalesala ratest

: Frono 5, o
Daily Richmond Tines Oispateh /203 per copy S/ 50 per copy
Sunday Richmond Times-Dispatch 42 percopy 2L 2530 per copy
xoess Sunday Rlchmond Times-Dispatch 27- 24 52 percopy 2, / por copy

(hemnﬂercaledﬂﬁa'ﬂwspaperﬂ. RN resarves the right to change such whalesals prices from fime to ime, such changed peicos 10 be effective upon
notice In writing to the Molor Route Carier, who shall be desmed to aceapt such prica change unlass, iumdhmyuponmptdmm Motor Route
Carviar shall notify RNt in wiiting otherwise, and, In such Iatter event, RNJ shafl have the night o immexiately tesminats this contract.

znhmmmlmuwmwwummm e be fiable in damages lor faiure 1 4o 50 (3) whete mn\gﬁmadsof
God, stikas o cthar labor disorders or disiurbances, shortage of laboraeaaems.ﬂmorocarmm shortages of newsprint oc tther supplies, delays
by raitways of other methods of transpoitation, Bots of any government, whether aational, state, orlocal, or any agency or dapasiment theeodl, or any otnes
mwmd%mmmmehamwm 16as0nabie controt of RNI or (b) Inthe event in ANI'S slo opinion & bacomes dasirabie for

enyvaason, whether above erxanerated or otherwise, to aiocate Newsprpers amang ifs camiers and delivecy of Newspapers is cuxtalied a5 a result thereof,

am:mwmmnmmuuwammwmnwmwmmmmmmmmmm
wholasale rates. The Motor floute Carrier agrees o promplly pay in full each such biling at a time and place % be designated by RNL

a.'mommmwbmmwmmmmmmwmdmmawmw
A, attached heretd and made & past hereof as may wmwnulmmmmma&dmmoemmmmm
wm)mmamyumammwmmmmmmmmmmmwm reasanabie causa shat
notify RN in wiiting specifying such ceuse, that he decines 1o make such delivery and sale to a named subscrider, in which case RN1 resetves the tight
o cause the dolivery and sale of the Newspaper to stuch subseriber. As supplemented in accordanca with the foliowing semtencs, such Bst ks hewpafter
selarred to as the “Subscrption List™ Tho Motor Routs Canfer agrees 10 sefvice said subscribers in a propar and reasonizbla tornex, and further agrees
o supplament the Subscription Lisz by adding thereon the names and 2ddrassas of all subsiders to whom he sells the Nowspapers whose namas ¢o net
appeor on the infial Subseription List, Rboing understood and agreed thet for managesmest puposes and in order to conform with U, 8. Pastal Laws and -
mwmmmdmwmumnwwmwmmwmwwm

promptly oa
any givenday, nmmmmbmambmm.mmmmmdm mmdemaywmmamm
The Motor Routa Carvier agrees that he wikt not tum over oc deliver tha Subiscription List {o any pecson o noe gisclose the name of any subscribers
appearing theveon without first obtalning written pemmission from RN, such Subsexiption List and the information contained thereon o tamain the sele gnd
exclusive proparty of RNl atall imes, In additfon, the Motoe ot Carrier shall deliver such Subseription List to RNI upon writtan request by NI and upon
the termination of this contract, whether the temmination be voluntasy or for breach by either party.

S. Wmmemmdmmanymmmpmhmbmwumwammewammmm whowilt
be given ¢redit therefor at each biling settiement betwoen the pactios.

6. Furthemmore, memmnmmmag;eesmmmummammmmmbymwuommmwm
Pomis')asnmybedngmwamﬁom&mbuhemmemwmmsmmeBwMap&twm!ms
the Mator Route Casvier for good and reasonable catsse sholl notify AN in witing specdylngsudwammathedec&wsmmahemw nwhich
e2se RNI shall have the fight to terminate this contract. RNlmmmlosenﬂewspapetsat ocation and by eny method & chweses, inciiuding,
but not limited mmnmmmmmmummwaﬂewm»mmmm pesuant to Appendix
Catteched heretoand mammmmmnmmwummmmmmmmemm The Moler Route
mmeMWMhammmmﬂmmw supplement the Distribution Report by adding
ﬂmmm&mm&umﬂe@md&ywmfwmOmhnionPo&nseamedbymmmmmmmmnotmon
the initial Distrbution Repent, it being undecsiood and agread that for management purposes and In order to conform with the requiraments of the Andit
Buraau ot Circutation, & is essortial for RNI ta maintain an accurate and up-to-date Distribution Report. The Motor Route Carier agreas that ho will net
fumm over o defiver the Distiibistion Repoct 10 any person or enilly nor.disciose the contents thareof without first cbtaining wiitten pamission from AN, such
Disty®yution Report, &S from time to ma. and the information coatained thereon o remain the sole and exclusive property of RNI at af imes.
hwmhbmﬁymwmmmmmD&nbwmaepmwﬁmmmmmdmmmmmwmmy
or aither perty.

7. mmuon,memmmmwm butnct purchass, copies ot the Newspapers in the quantities spedified by RNI o the Points (de
“Dreop Points”) designated by RNJ on the "Motor Routo Caniers Manifest” which is attached hereto as Appandix D and made a part hereof gs R may be
amended from tine to tima, unless the Motar Route Ganier for good ansl reasonabls cause shal notify RN! in writing specifving such cause, that he docimes
wmmm.mmwmmmmmmmmma RNt reserves the tight to delver Newspapers to any locasion and
by any method it choases, includling, but not Gmited o, with it5 own tiutks and drivers. The Molor Routs Canter agrees to deliver ths Nawsnapers 1 the
mopPomnamerafdmlemamor. mmammagmmmwﬂmmmamﬁmmmmcwmm

to eny persoa , hor distose the contants thereol withoct first abtaining pemmission from RNJ, such Moter Route Carrior Mandfast end the
hformaﬁon theseen to remain m%ﬁ ﬁ&ﬁnam In addizion, the Mator Rixte Carvier shal defiver such Motor
mmmmnmm&mwﬁm o tamunation be voluntary or for Braach by aither pasty,

+ §©  EXHIBIT
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Attach Appendices here. =

Report
] Appendix D — Motor Route Carriers Manifest

Witness, the following signatures the day and year first
above mentioned.

jal and Motor Route

3
| The Undersigned consenis o the making of the foregoing and
1 hereby guarantees performance of said contract

CARRIER INFORMATION

U S . S
A EW . .
Beornvg LP~34 MNWAS MNorsEuii . GUARANTOR INFORMATION
Emplboyer's Address os# .
Lbu=—atys Ex] 3T .
Gity “State P
Phone Nusnber,
Guarantor's Employer_-
Employer's Address
.
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.

APPENDIX C

Agreement to Lease Coin Operated Racks

1. RNI agrees to lease to the Motor Route Canier and the Motor Route Carrier agrees to lease from RM the
following coin-operated newspaper Racks (hereinafter refesred to as the "Racks”), the neceip?, of which is hereby
acknowledged by the Motor Route Carrler: - - v

_ RACK LOCK METHOD USED
LOCATION 'SERIAL NUMBER | SERIALNUMBER | TO SECURE RACK

17 Gt crie |TRED FEISLIF | A3 Mssiee |~ CEmpn'T
% - | 727082 6727 " « v

G P T gocpan | e G
Ll P e o | Tk go grgr327 | - 2255 - 7

2. RN shall bill the Motor Route Ca:ﬁefamonﬁ'ﬂyt%‘n%e’ofs,aj:_perﬁadc Such monthly rental shad

. beincluded in the Motor Route Carrier’s bill, and the Motor Route Carsier agrees to promptly pay in full each such billing

inaccordance with Paragraph 3 of the Mator Route Carrier Contract. RN reserves the right to change such monihly rental
rates from time to time, such changexi rates 16 be effective upon notice in writing to the Motor Route Carrier, who shall
be deemed to accept such rate change unless, immediately upon receipt of such natice, the Motor Route Carrier shall
mﬁingl;inwﬁﬁngoﬂterwise. and, in such latter event, RNI shall have the right to immediately terminate the Motor Route
Cagrier Contract.

3. As & condition to this agreement to lease the Racks, the Motor Route Carrier agrees to maintain the Racks in
proper working order and in acceptable condition. Acceptable condition means compliance with the following criteria:

GENERAL CONDITION. The metal and wire portions of the Newspaper Rack must be undented and free of rust.
Racks with dents targer than 4°x4" or rust spots larger than 8 square inches must be repaired or replaced.

. GLASS ORPLASTIC WINDOWS. Glass or plastic windows must be unbroken and clear. Broken, yelSowed or
defaced windows must be replaced. _

PAINT, Paint must'be of a color approved by RNL. It should be bright with a shiny appearance. Dull or Gsfaced
Racks must be repainted. C

SECURITY. The Rack must be secured in the location displayed. Security will be deemed adequate ifths Rack
is attached 1o a fixed object by the use of chain and lock, or if there are cement loads in the Rack, orif the Rack is inside
a store or other business establishment. ©T

RACK CARDS. Rack cards supplied by RNI at no cost to the Motor Route Carrler must be displayed on every
Rack having the capabiity to sccept such acard. Cards which are out-dated or defaced must be removed and reglaced
with Rack cards acceptable to RNI.

ADHESIVE LOGQ. Any adhesive sticker or logo applied to the Rack must be supplied by RNl and must act be

cRacked, peeled or defaced. Any cracked, peeled or defaced sticker orlogo must be removed and replaced with a sticker
or logo acceptable 1o RN,

13



vuarses . King, Jr., Lierk

Gloucester County Circuit Court | .
P.O. Box N. . f‘,
Gloucester, Va. .5061

PROOF OF SERVICE , PSSO :'E':'ZTECznsc No. CL97@ ............

Gloncester.COUREY...................... R B | Cireuit Cour

William. F. Smith, Jr.................. VL ghrvice onis g.e.o.r.ge. L. Mahoney, Registered
V. fg;r.lée.d.i.a..Ge.r.tsexé.l.,..l.r.ls.-....

Gale. A. Aldrich.. . ...l 333 .East.Grace Street |

...................................................

Return shall be made hereon, showing service of the:

] Notice of Motion of Judgment Ol orderdated . ooooeeoeeeeeeee e
-0 Subpoena in Chancery O
which was issued on: with a copy of the following documents filed on
JAwgust 7, 1997 | . August 7, 1997 .................... attached:
] Motion for Judgment L Bill of Complaint
] Amended Motion for Judgnient L Bill of Complaint for Notary Acceptance
[ 1mira Party Motion for Judgment LI Bill of Complaint for Non-resident Scrvice A
[l counterclaim __| Amcnded Bill of Complaint e p
. . & e <
E Interrogatories L_| Cross-bill o = =
Request for Admissions L1 Notice f :g . CE
E N Ygtet [%) 3=
Production of Docunients ] Petition e
N i = =55
.................................................... = :;_‘:.é
— —=%
RETURN OF SERVICE 2 E&5s
—C— N FZJL'.'.
] . . : . . =
Personal Scrvice %chg unable to make personal service, a copy was delivered in the! wnun:utgfz
~ 3=
. . . = O
E] Delivered to family member (not temporary sojourner or gucst) age 16 or older at usual place of abode ()ﬁ}:lr():_u:uﬁ’cd by

above after giving information of its purport. List name, age of recipient, and relation of recipient to party named
. )
above: , N

O posted on front door or such uther door as appcars tobe the main entrance of usual place of abode, address listed above.

(Other authorized recipient not found.)

FOR GARNISHMENT OF FEDERAL WAGES ONLY: \g B

O Pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 55204, scrvice by certificd or registered mail, return receipt requested.

. SherilT

Onotriows | .. Mcoeche O M . e

Deputy Sherilt

FORM CC-1405 4/24 I'C (114:3.021 7/95)

A et
Sheriff's fee of $12.00 EXHIBIT

‘B




. / Media General":.. P.O. Box 85333 Richmond, Virginid“ﬁ-oom (804) 649-6000

» [ 4

ZE= % 5o
JECEIV xﬁ%-}

t

o 5% FEB 9 - 1995 |

George L. Mahone
Genergl Counsel & Segetary REggB[?QgES

February 9, 1995

To Whom It May Concern:

Frank A. McDonald, Jr., or his designee, is authorized to
accept service of process on behalf of Media General, Inc.,
Richmond Newspapers, Inc., Media General Financial Services,

Inc. and the following individuals:

D. Tennant Bryan

J. Stewart Bryan III
Stephen Y. Dickinson
James L. Dillon
James S. Evans

0. Scott Leath
George L. Mahoney
William H. Millsaps, J
Marshall N. Morton
Basil Snider, Jr.
Stephen R. Zacharias

George Lfn ahoney
Gene;&I’ESﬂnsel and Secretary
Media General, Inc.

Secretary

Richmond Newspapers, Inc.
Media General Financial Services, Inc.

Norma C. Lipscomb is designee for Frank A. McDonald, Jr. and
is authorized to accept service of process as stated above.

15
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JOSEPH SMITH, Lrp it Beuililing
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW 2100 KECOUGHTAN ROAD
JOSEPH SMITH . PO.BOX 1437
(19101859 %wyzém Pa. SS56- 0787
HOWARD R SMITH
STEPHEN H. PITLER ' . PENINSULA & SOUTHSIDE
STEPHEN M. SMITH®
J.F HOEN (757) 244-7000

' FAX (757) 245-7T740
("ADMITTED VIRGINLA, NEW YORK & GISTRICT GF COLUMEIA)

September 4, 1998

Mr. ). Stewart Bryan, President i
Media General Inc. ]

333 E. Franklin Street : ﬂ SEP
Richmond, VA 23219 !

RE:  WILLIAM F. SMITH, JR. v. MEDIA GENERAL, INC.
At Law No. 97-53

Dear Mr. Bryan:

Our office represents Mr. William F. Smith, Jr., a local businessman, for severe and
permanent injuries that he sustained as a result of a motor vehicle collision that occurred
on August 28, 1995. Mr. Smith was driving a Ford Explorer which was demolished
when it was struck by a vehicle which was operated by a Media General employee, who
was in the course of his employment.

Mr. Smith’s injuries were most grievous. He has incurred a number of expenses and will
be required to undergo future surgery. Moreover, he experienced considerable financial
losses as a direct result of this collision.

Suit was filed in the Circuit Court for the County of Gloucester on April 4, 1997. The
suit was amended on August 4, 1997, to include Media General as a party defendant.
Service of process was effected upon your designated agent on August 14, 1997. No

response was made to the Motion for Judgment.

Subsequently, on January 14, 1998, a Motion was served upon your agent in order to
inform your corporation of the plaintiff's intention to move for default judgment.
Additionally, on March 13, 1998, a Notice of.Hearing was mailed to your agent
informing him of the hearing date. The hearing was held on March 24, 1998, in the
Circuit Court for the County of Gloucester.: The Court, upon hearing the evidence,
granted a judgment in favor of Mr. Smith.

On July 28, 1998, a hearing was held to determine the extent of the damages suffered by
my client. Upon consideration of the evidence, the Court returned a verdict in the sum
of $405, 246.50, together with intetest fromjuly 1, 1996. Costs of $281.00 have been
expended. As such, the total amouAt that is due to my client through September 10,
1998, is in the sum of $503,785.98. hougb é}ls judgment has been entered and is
now final, | have asked that th €+érk ﬁﬂ’wﬂd ocketuno of same in order to avoid

embarrassment to your corporatlon EXHIBIT

OCT 89 'S8 88:1S Wm 16 8046456153 ! ¢



Page Il
September 4, 1998

| am enclosing herewith a certified copy of the Judgment Order. 1 will be more than
happy to discuss this matter with you if you would like to call me or have your
representative do so.

| might add that if | do not hear from you within ten days, | shall assume that your
corporation does not intend to honor this obligation and | shall proceed with collection
of this debt.

Take due notice hereof and govern yourself accordingly.

Thank you for your courtesy.

Very truly yours,

HPS/omf

3 i

OCT 83 '98 @8:15

8045455153 =aGE.



COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINiA:
IN THE CIRCUIT COUR‘T.FO'R THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER
MEDIA GENERAL, INC,
Plaintiff,
V. CHANCERY NO. 98-304
WILLIAM F. SMITH, JR.,

Respondent.

ANSWER AND GROUNDS OF DEFENSE

NOW COMES William F. Smith, Jr., Respondent herein, by counsel, and for his
Answer and Grounds of Defense says as follows:

1. Your Respondent admits paragraph number 1 of the Bill of Complaint.

2. Your Respondent admits paragraph number 2 of the Bill of Complaint.

3. Your Respondent denies paragraph number 3 of the Bill of Complaint and
demands strict proof thereof, but suggests that such issue is not material to the facts at
hand.

4. Your Respondent denies -‘the aliegations in paragraph number 4 of the Bill
of Complaint and demands strict proof thereof, However, your Respondent asserts that
such issue is irrelevant to the facts and (;ircu;ﬁstances involved herein.

5. Your Respondent denies tHe a-lllegations set forth in paragraph number 5
and demands strict proof thereof.

6. Your Respondent is unable to admit or deny paragraph number 6 although

your Respondent admits that he received a copy of the Request for Subpoena Duces

18
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Tecum addressed to Clerk of Glo‘ucester County which requested certain records from
Media General related to its relationshi;.)wi'th Gale Aldrich, then a defendant in the case.

7. Your Respondent admits paragraph 7 of the Bill of Complaint.

8 Your Respondent is unable to admit or deny paragraph number 8 of the
Bill of Complaint, but would aver that according to the records within the file, service
was properly effected upon said Plaintiff by the Sheriff of the City of Richmond.

9. Your Respondent is unable to admit or deny paragraph 9 of the Bill of
Complaint, however, your Respondent admits that a letter was mailed to the Chairman of
the Board of Media General, Inc., a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A. The
letter was mailed on September 4, 1998, and was delivered on September 11, 1998,
however, no response was received from Media General until after the garnishment
proceeding was instituted by the Respondent.

10.  Your Respondent denies paragraph number 10 and submits that the issue of
agency as to Gale Aldrich is not material to the issue at hand; inasmuch as this is a Court
of equity, it is not insignificant for the Court to note the purported relationship between
Richmond Newspapers, Inc., and Media General, Inc., its parent corporation.

11.  That Media General, Inc. has r;ot provided satisfactory response for its
failure to provide an Answer and Grogn_ds of Defense to the Amended Motion for
Judgment. :

12.  That on the 13th day of Mérci‘i, 1998, a copy of a Notice of Hearing was
mailed to George L. Mahoney in order to advise Media General, Inc., of the hearing,
however, said Media General, Inc., did not appear nor respond thereto in anywise.

That Media General, Inc. ought not be granted the relief it seeks in that its
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misfortune was borne of its inattention or lack of diligence and was not a result of the

Respondent’s actions.

WILLIAM F. SMITH, JR.

By:

i )(/ Of Counsel
Howard P. Smith

JOSEPH SMITH, LTD.
2100 Kecoughtan Road
Post Office Box 1437

Hampton, VA 23661-0437
(757) 244-7000

CERTIFICATE

| hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed to all counsel of record

thisz_ﬁea,y of_@ZéM 19&.




JOSEPH SMITH, L. " Sosith Bruileling

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW . 2100 KECOUGHTAN ROAD
e 190e) PO.BOX 1437
1918-1994|
— Faryelon. Zi. 29667 OF37
v o
STEPHENH.
STEPHEN M. SMITH* PENINSULA & SOUTHSIDE
J.F. HOEN {757) 244:7000

("ADMITTED VIRGINIA, NEW YORK & DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA) FAX i757) 245-7740

September 4, 1998

Mr. ). Stewart Bryan, President
Media General Inc.

333 E. Franklin Street
Richmond, VA 23219

RE:  WILLIAM F. SMITH, {R. v. MEDIA GENERAL, INC.
.. At lLaw No. 97-53

Dear Mr. Bryan:

Our office represents Mr. William F. Smith, Jr., a local businessman, for severe and
permanent injuries that he sustained as a result of a motor vehicle collision that occurred
on August 28, 1995. Mr. Smith was driving a Ford Explorer which was demolished
when it was struck by a vehicle which was operated by a Media General employee, who
was in the course of his employment.

Mr. Smith’s injuries were most grievous. He has incurred a number of expenses and will
be required to undergo future surgery. Moreover, he experienced considerable financial
losses as a direct result of this collision.

Suit was filed in the Circuit Court for the County of Gloucester on April 4, 1997. The
suit was amended on August 4, 1997, to include Media General as a party defendant.
Service of process was effected upon your designated agent on August 14, 1997. No

response was made to the Motion for Judgment. -

Subsequently, on January 14, 1998, a Motion was served upon your agent in order to
inform your corporation of the plaintiff’s intention to move for default judgment.
Additionally, on March 13, 1998, a Notice of Hearing was mailed to your agent
informing him of the hearing date. The hearing was held on March 24, 1998, in the
Circuit Court for the County of Gloucester. The Court, upon hearing the evidence,

granted a judgment in favor of Mr. Smith.

On July 28, 1998, a hearing was held to determine the extent of the damages suffered by

my client. Upon consideration of the evidence, the Court returned a verdict in the sum

of $405, 246.50, together with interest from July 1, 1996. Costs of $281.00 have been-
expended. As such, the total amount that is due to my client through September 10, v
1998, is in the sum of $503,785.98. Although this judgment has been entered and is od
now final, | have asked that the Clerk withhold docketing of same in order to avoid éo
embarrassment to your corporation. 21 &
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Page Il
September 4, 1998

I am enclosing herewith a certified copy of the Judgment Order. | will be more than
happy to discuss this matter with you if you would like to call me or have your
representative do so.

I might add that if | do not hear from you within ten days, | shall assume that your
corporation does not intend to honor this obligation and 1 shall proceed with collection
of this debt.

Take due notice hereof and govern yourself accordingly.

Thank you for your courtesy.

Very truly yours,

JOSEPH SMITH, LTD.

Howard P. Smith

HPS/bmf

S~
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aComplata items 3, 4a, and 4b.

card 1o you.
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4a. Arficle Number
Z339 Ql5 384

4b. Service Type

Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse slda?

333 E. Franklin St 01 Registered Kl Certified
Ricamond VA 23219 {1 Express Mail 3 Insured
s . . C O Retum Receiptfer Merchandise E] coD
7. Dat ng(iv R

HPS/BF Zf :

5. Received By: (Print Name) 8. Addresfpe’s Addrass (Only if requested

and fag is paid)
6. Si d)
x S—— —
PS Fonn ast1d, December 1994 Domestic Return Receipt
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JOSEPH SMITH, LTD.

P O Box 1437
Hampton, va
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CLERK -
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIR
ﬁn

MR

Q2609 [
SEP 15 B

VIRGINTIA:
IN THE CIRCUIT

MEDIA GENERAL, INC.,

Plaintiff,
Vs IN CHANCERY NO. 98-304
WILLIAM F. SMITH, JR.,
Defendant.
................ -
";.aA_A o
BEFORE: The Honorable WILLIAM SHAW = & .
DATE: December 9, 1998 S
i [ I
b, S 3
= =
----- 000=-==-- S 8
S
APPEARANCES THEODORE F. ADAMS, III, ESQ. -~
Christian & Barton, L.L.P.

"~ BICHMONG, VIRGINIA
COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER

909 East Main Street

Suite 1200
Richmond, Virginia 23219-3095
Counsel on behalf of the Plaintiff

HOWARD P. SMITH, ESQ.
Joseph Smith, Ltd.

2100 Kecoughtan Road

Post Office Box 1437

Hampton, Virginia 23661-0437
Counsel on behalf of the Defendant

Courtney C. Kelley, RPR

ORIGINAL
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(The court reporter was sworn.)

THE COURT: I apologize to you for being late.
All right. Parties ready in Media General, Inc. versus
William F. Smith, Jr.?

MR. ADAMS: We are, Your Honor.

MR. SMITH: Yes, sir. We have two individuals who
may be witnesses in addition to Mr. Smith.

THE COURT: Okay. All right. Do you want to
begin, wish to make a statement?

MR. ADAMS: I don't need to make a statement at
the beginning of the hearing, Your Honor. I think we'll be
brief in our presentation of the evidence and make our
conclusions at the end of the evidence.

THE COURT: All right. That would be fine.

MR. SMITH: That's fine, Judge. Do you want the
witnesses to --

THE COURT: Is there a motion to separate the
witnesses?

MR. ADAMS: Not today.

THE COURT: All right. No motions. All right.
You waive opening statemént, Mr. Smith?

'MR. SMITH: .Yes, sir. I guess we'll find out what
he's going to --

THE ¢OURT: All right. Call your first witness.

MR. ADAMS: George Mahoney.

26
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THE COURT: ' George Mahoney.

MR. ADAMS: Your Honor, I have a series_of'
exhibits, copies of which I have shared --

THE COURT: Let me interrupt just a minute. Did
you pull -- okay. Just so it's =-- we know where it is.
That's all right. You can keep it there, just so we know
where it is.

MR. SMITH: I have the original file.

THE COURT: I've got 8304. That's 9753.

MR. SMITH: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: You can keep it. I just want to make
sure where we're at.

MR. ADAMS: Procedurally, Your Honor, I have a
series of exhibits. I don't know how you want me to hand
these to the plaintiff or to the witness and to the Court.

THE COURT: Have you seen them?

MR. SMITH: Yes, sir, Mr. Adams has shared them
with me.

THE COURT: All right. Hand them -- give them to
me or however you want to do'it, both at one time. It

doesn't matter.

27
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George L. Mahoney - Direct

"'GEORGE L.. MAHONEY,
called as a witness, having been first
duly sworn, was examined and testified

as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. ADAMS:

Q Mr. Mahoney, would you please identify yourself

for the Court?

A My name is George L. Mahoney. I'm general counsel

and secretary of Media General, Inc.

Q Where is the corporate headquarters for Media
General?
A In Richmond, Virginia, 333 East Grace Street.

Q And how many people do you have employed at the
present time?

A Me. I have a secretary, but I am the lawyer for
Media General.

Q All right,' In your capacity as general counsel
for Media General, do yéu serve as registered agent for
Media General or any\cf“its companies' subsidiaries?

A Yes, I do.

Which of those are you registered agent for?

A A number of our Richmond companies and then a

28
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George L. Mahoney - Direct

number of our other subsidiaries in other states.
Q I'd like to show you a document that's contained
in, among other places, the underlined case here. Is this

the designation of your status as registered agent for Media

General? .
A Yes, it is.
Q As part of your duties as registered agent, have

you designated other individuals to receive --

MR. ADAMS: Your Honor, I move that be admitted as
Plaintiff's Exhibit 1.

THE COURT: Any objection?

MR. SMITH: Let me make sure I'm up with you,
Trey. Are we talking about the --

MR. ADAMS: I think you have them in reverse order

as I handed them to you. I apologize.

MR. SMITH: I have no objection to one or two,
sir.
THE COURT: One is a certification of Mr. Mahoney

as the registered agent.

(Whereupon, Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 1 was marked

for identification and received into evidence.)

BY MR. ADAMS:

Q Let me show you another document. Can you

29
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George L. Mahoney - Direct

identify that document for the Court?

A This is a statement that says that Frank McDonald
is designated to receive servicé for Media General, a number
of our other subsidiaries and a number of individﬁals,
generally all of whom are officers of one of the companies
mentioned at the top here.

Q And --

A At the bottom it says that there is a designee for
Mr. McDonald, who is also authorized to accept service for
these people and companies.

THE COURT: Any objection, Mr. Smith?
MR. SMITH: No, sir.
THE COURT: All right.

(Whereupon, Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 2 was marked

for identification and received into evidence.)

BY MR. ADAMS:

Q Tell me how the sgrvice-of-process précess works
at Media General.

A We have'papérs'fhat coﬁe into Mr. McDonald's
office. Ms. Lipscomblié'his secretary, and they are either
brought over tg me or sent over to me through interoffice
mail when they are served directly on him.

Q About how often are you served in your capacity as
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George L. Mahoney - Direct

registered agent for Media General?

A I think that I probably get each week five to ten

papers that are served or claim letters that come in that

require me to send matters to outside counsel. -

MR. SMITH: Judge, I didn't want to interrupt
Mr. Mahoney. I'm going to object because I don't believe
that's relevant.

THE COURT: All right. I overrule. I'll give him
some leeway, Mr. Smith.

MR. SMITH: Yes, sir, I understand.

BY MR. ADAMS:

Q Does that number include the service of process on
you for some of the other entities for which you are
registered agent?

A Yes, it does. We have about 20 subsidiaries in a
dozen or so states for the southeast.

Q And when that process comes to you, what system do
you have for addressing the issue raised in the various
papers that come to your attention? '

A What I genéréll; do is try to decide if.a matter
is an insﬁred matter or if it's something other than
insured. If i;'s something other than insured, I will send
it to outside counsel who represent one of our newspapers or

represent one of our television stations or something like
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George L. Mahoney - Direct

that.

If it is an-insured matter, I'll send it o&er to
our risk manager, whose name ishPage Cooper, and he will
then forward that kind of a pleading over to the insurance
companies who retain counsel for us.

Q And as part of making that decision of where the
paper goes, do ysu set something up in your office on
receipt of suit papers or service papers?

A We always set up a file for everything that comes
in, and in the case of insured matters, they're generally
held within our litigation files.

Q Since the institution of this litigation, have
you become aware of the underlying claim of Mr. Smith for
personal injuries sustained in this county?

A Yes.

Q I'm going to show you a document. See if you can
identify this.

A This is a set of papers that came from
Mr. Cooper's file I beliévgﬁ'gpd they are the -- it is the
original.. The thirdApéééfﬁgéé,is the original claim letter
that came in on this aﬁtb;obile accidenf.

Q And this matter was —- .

MR. APAMS: Your Honor, I move this as Plaintiff's
Exhibit 3.

MR. SMITH: Judge, the only objection I have to
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George L. Mahoney - Direct

10

this set of documents is the second p;ge where it deals with
a conclusion of law in my opinion by the staff at Media
General. Other than that, I don't have an objection to the
fact that these documents were prepared.

THE COURT: All right. 1In other words, it's not
offered for the truth of what page two --

MR. ADAMS: Not offered to make any legal
conclusion with regard to anybody's status or condition.

THE COURT: All right. That's fine. With that

purpose, admitted as three.

(Whereupon, Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 3 was marked

for identification and received into evidence.)

THE COURT: I have -- I think it's four pages.

MR. ADAMS: Yes, sir. The fourth is the
confirmation page of facsimile transmission.

THE COURT: Okéy.

MR.  SMITH: And the same objection to number four

as far as legal conclusions just to save time.

BY MR. ADAMS: .o
Q Do you have any specific recollection of receiving
this in April of 1996, Mr. Mahoney?

A No, I don't.
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11
Q Based on the practice in your office, what would
you have done in response receipt of this document? .
A Well, as soon as someﬁhing like this claim letter

would come in, it would go over to Mr. Cooper. -I'm not sure
in this case how it happened to get to him. It looks like
it came in to Mr. Beirne, who is in the circulation
department at the Times-Dispatch, and we then responded --
nd, I believe that this is -- this came over to me, and I
think we set up a file at this point on these papers, based
on these papers.

Q And this is addressed to the Richmond
Times-Dispatch; is that correct?

A Correct, which is the name of the newspaper.

Q And is it not ‘unusual for claims to be made
against the Richmond Times-Dispatch for automobile accidents
involving our carriers? )

A It does happen from time to time.

THE COURT: Let me interrupt. Who is Mr. Cooper?
THE WITNESS: He is the risk manager, Your Honor,
the man who handles'all insurance for us and the contact
betwéen Media Gene'ra.l:, ail of its companies and our
carriers. -
THE COURT: And who is Mr. Beirne?
THE ﬁITNESS: He is in the circulation department

at the Times-Dispatch. How he happened to get this,'I don't
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12

know.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Smith sends a letter.
Mr. Beirne sends you a memo, andAyou're saying you did or
did not get that memo?

THE WITNESS: I did -- I believe that I got it,
although I have no recollection of receiving any of these
things.

| THE COURT: 1It's in the pipeline though?

THE WITNESS: It is in the pipeline. It came
in -- this set of papers is from Mr. Cooper's file.

THE COURT: Okay. All right.

MR. ADAMS: I'm going to change the order of my

presentation, perhaps explain that a little bit, Your Honor.

BY MR. ADAMS:

Q Mr. Mahoney, we've talked about setting up files.
Do your records indicate that you set up a file on this
matter that at this point was a claim against a carrier for
Richmond Newspapers?

A Yes. o

Q' And hOW'do.yoﬁ'know you set up a file?

A ‘ Well, there's a set of all of our files that was

. produced I believe in April of '96, and it shows -~ this

happens to be a list of files that were sent to storage or

that were marked to be sent to storage. But if we go to --
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13

Q Are these '=- if I can, Mr. Mahoney, for a minute,
are these your records? Is this a document you keeb in your
office? .

A Yes, this is maintained by my secretary.

MR. ADAMS: Your Honor, I move that we admit this
as Plaintiff's Exhibit 5.

MR. SMITH: The only objection I would have is as
to relevance, Your Honor. I'm not sure how relevant it is.

MR. ADAMS: I think that will come as we discuss
the contents of this exhibit, Your Honor. I ask that you
withhold a ruling on that for just a moment.

THE COURT: All right. I'll call it item four for
the time being. I've got four. You said five.

MR. ADAMS: Let'g call that four.

THE WITNESS: This is -- it is a list that was
prepared. The copy that I have has two yellow tabs on it,
and at the second yellow tab at the end, there's a date
4/22/97. And that tells me that this was produced -- this
list of files was produced 4/22/97.

BY MR. ADAMS:

Q " And these were -- this list was produced for what

purpose?

A It is -- at that point it was the list of all

files. This is a description of all the files maintained in
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14

my office.

Q And on that second yellow tab, is therg réference
to this case? L

A Yes, there is. You'll see that there‘sva
number -~ a number of these have an X through them, and
about halfway down that list is Smith against Aldrich and
R&I. R&I is the corporate name for the Times-Dispatch.
Times-Dispatch is published by Richmond Newspapers, Inc.

Q And that indicates that you set up a'file on this
matter referencing the defendant or the company that had a
contractual relationship with the individual involved in the
accident?

A Yes, it does.

Q Let's go back to the first tab. What does that
tell you about these files?

A From time to time, I need to send files to
storage. It's a matter of space, and so what I will do from
time to time is take a list of our current file system, go
through it. When my secretary tells me she doesn't have any
more file space, go through it and make X's of things that
can Be sent to storagé,'éﬁd in this case there are a number
of X's. .o
There are other notations as to where to move
files so they can be consolidated. There's one on this page

that says move with benefit plans. These notes are to her
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to tell her what to do with things. The X's in this case
mean send them to storage and her notation on the right-hand
side, "To storage 7/97." L
Q So this document tells you that you not-only
established a file with reference to this incident, that in
July of 1997 that file was sent to storage?
A That's what it says.
Q Mr. Mahoney, when you became aware of the facts
that brought us here today, did you go get that file?
A Well, we looked very hard for that file. I do not
have that file.
THE COURT: Wait a minute. Where is it indicated
that it was sent to -~
THE WITNESS: The first tab, Your Honor, on the
right-hand side.
THE COURT: Sent to storage 7/97?
THE WITNESS: "To storage 7/97."
THE COURT:. Is .this supposed to indicate that the
Smith file was sent to storage?
THE WITNESS: Yes, sir.
THE COURT: Where?
. THE WITNESS: The Smith file is on the second tab,
and it has an X througﬁ it.
THE COURT: The 4/22/97?

THE WITNESS: Yes. That's the date -- see, that's

38

LEWIS & DEBERRY REPORTING SERVICE




W © ~N 6 1 B W N e

NN N NN N R e e e e e e
Ul B W N B O VW O N 60 1 ™ W N = O

George L. Mahoney - Direct

the last page in this listing of all files. So that's the
date that it was produced, 4/22/97. Then between Aéril of
'97 and July of '97, I mark this and sent the files with X's
to storage.

THE COURT: Okay. All right.

BY MR. ADAMS:

Q And on receipt of the information that gave rise
to this suit, you went to look for that file? |

A We went to storage to look for that file. We did
not find it there. We went through all of the files in
anywhere around my office and did not find it there, and I
do not know where the file is.

I will say we move§ offices at the end of May,
Memorial Day weekend, at the end of May this past year.
It's possible that something happened to it éhen. I really
don't know where it is.

Q When you say offices, you actually built a
building across the street?

A We did. We did, and the storage files -- in the
oid building, the stof;ge?files were kept in‘the basement of
that builaing, and the.current files were kept in our office
on the fourth floor. In the new building, all of the files,
both current aﬂd storage files, are on the same floor that

I'm on.
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So we went through -- I had my secretary go
through, and I went through a number of then, all.thé
storage files and all of the acfive files looking for this
file and did not find it. |

Q But we have located some records at Media General
related to this claim; is that correct?

A Well, suffice it to say, I got Mr. Smith's letter
in -- I got a letter from Mr. Smith that he sent to my
chairman, Mr. Bryan, when he was due to execute on his
judgment, and that triggered this search because I did not
know anything about this case. And we went through trying
to find the file,. and we went through trying to find
anything else that we could find in the course of that.

I sent out inquiries to anybody that I thought
might have had any connection with this, including
Mr. Cooper, our risk manager, and that's how we came upon
the papers which are I think marked as Exhibit 3.

Q Let me show you another document. See if you can
identify that. Did that likewise come to your attention as
a result of that review of files in the office?

A Yes. Thisifs-f;om Mr.ACooper's file as well.

MR. ADAMS: TIf-I have retained, Your Honor,‘my
sense of the numbers, I move that this be admitted as
Exhibit 5.

MR. SMITH: Judge, I would object to the
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conclusions of law of this document, but I do not object to
the fact that it was written. .

MR. ADAMS: Again, not submitted for that purpose,
Your Honor. '

THE COURT: Okay. Do you have any objection of
the list being admitted as Plaintiff's 4?

MR. SMITH: Judge,.I still fail to see its
relevance, but I understand that -- I can appreciate the
fact that a search was made and that a fiie had been set up
and tried to locate that but --

THE COURT: All right.

MR. ADAMS: Judge, I think the conduct of the
defendant in dealing with the institution of litigation is
an issue before the Court, and this is evidence about the
conduct of the defendant.

THE COURT: Well, it might explain it. I'll let

it in, Mr. Smith. This will be four. This will be five.

(Whereupon, Plaintiff's Exhibits No. 4 and 5 were

marked for identification and received into evidence.)

BY MR. ADAMS: Lo
Q The letter that you've now got Exhibit 5 dated
September 16th, that came to your attention after review of

the files across the company for issues related to this

41

LEWIS & DEBERRY REPORTING SERVICE




W O N o bW N

NONONON NN R e e
m & W N B © VWV W ~N o6 L » W N = O

George L. Mahoney - Direct

19

matter; is that correct?

A Yes, this past fall after I sent out wqrd.to
Mr. Cooper to try to find anytﬁing that he might have for
Mr. Smith against the Aldrich case. |

Q And at this point by September, 1996, had you, to
the best of your recollection, been served with anything
related to this claim?

A No, I don't think so.

Q As a result of reviewing the files, did it come to
your attention that at some point service of process on a
subpoena for records was issued on Media General?

A Yes, it did.

Q See if you can identify this document.

MR. ADAMS: I have this marked as item six, Your
Honor.

Q Can you identify that document, Mr. Mahoney?

A It is a cover letter from Mr. McDonald, and it
covers a subpoena duces tecum that was served on us looking
for insurance information relating to this accident.

Q And on receipt of that subpoena, the record
indicates that it was forwarded on to counsel, and you have
no reason to believe it wasn't responded to in a timely
fashion?

A The pfotocol that we would have for responding to

subpoenas like this would be to send them out to Christian
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Barton, Sandy Welford in particular, who has done work for

years with the Times-Dispatch, and we sent this to him and

had him'supervise the production of documents in response to

the subpoena.

MR. ADAMS: Your Honor, I move the admission of
the documents Plaintiff's 6.

MR. SMITH: Are we speaking of the three pages,
the letter from Mr. McDonald?

MR. ADAMS: It is corresponence with the
attachments that are referenced in the one-page subpoena
duces tecum and the attachment to the subpoena describing
the documents requested to be produced.

MR. SMITH: I don't object to this, sir.

THE COURT: All right. That will be Plaintiff's
Exhibit 6. .

(Whereupon, Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 6 was marked

for identification and received into evidence.)

BY MR. ADAMS:
-Q Let me show;yoﬁ one more document, Mr. Mahoney.

Do you recognize that’document?

A I've seen it since in preparing for this hearing,

yes. It is a copy of the original motion for judgment that

was served on Media General in Augqust of 1997.
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MR. ADAMS: " I 'move that this be admitted as
Plaintiff's Exhibit 7. I think it's a function of the court
records. Just take judicial noﬁice of it.

MR. SMITH: No objection, Your Honor.-

THE COURT: So admitted.

(Whereupon, Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 7 was marked

for identification and received into evidence.)

BY MR. ADAMS:

Q Do you have any specific recollection of receiving
this document?

A I do not.

Q Is there anything on the document that indicates
that you received it?

A Yes, there's a notation at the bottom HD to GM
eight -- I believe the date is 8/14/97.

Q And I know you'?e had a chance to review the
service documents that were Qade part of the file, the
underlying case. Do you have an understanding about who
this document came fr6m'ﬁithin Media General?

A ‘It came from Mr. McDonald's office.

Q Have you had a chance to review your files to
determine how you handled the receipt of this document in

your office?
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A Well, as I ‘'say, we went through everything trying
to find the file in this case. Part of the search tﬁat I
asked to be conducted, I asked ﬁy secretary if she would go
through the word memory file, the computer memory file in
her computer to see if she had anything. We'd been through
all of the paper, all of the files that we could find.

So we went through everything that was hard copy,
and then I asked her to run an electronic search on her word
files, the computer word processing files to seé if she put
a search through on any of these names if something would
pop up.

Q Did that result in something?

A Yes, it did. We found a copy of a memo
transmitting the complaint ip this action to Page Cooper
from me. _

Q That memorandum is -- was not found in paper
form. It was found in the computer?

A This was found electronically, and then we printed
it out this fall.

Q But that'sré copy of a record that is maintained
in your coﬁputer databasé? |

A Yes. .o

MR. ADAMS: I'd move the admission of that as
Plaintiff's Exhibit 8.

MR. SMITH: I think it's self-serving, Your Honor,
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and I'd object to it.

THE COURT: Sustained.

BY MR. ADAMS:

Q Do you have a recollection of how you handled
this and came to write this memorandum to Mr. Cooper?

A Well, I don't have a recollection specifically.

I can tell you that what it appears that happened here is
that I got this complaint from Mr. McDonald's office hana
delivered on 8/14/97.

o] That was a Thursday?

A It is a Thursday. I checked my calendar. It is a
Thursday. The next Monday I was scheduled to be out of town
in Washington, and my normal practice would have been to
come in on Saturday or Sunday and clean up things that had
happened during the week and try to get ready fo; the next
week.

And as part of that, I typically go through papers
that are still in the in box -- in my in box and write notes
to my secretary to te}l her what to do with things, and what
I typically do ‘is write";'memo transmitting particular
pieces of paper. And .I put "dictated but not read" on the
yellow page that I write this on because I know that she'll
send it when I'm out, and frankly the idea is that so if

there's a typo, I've got some backup.
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So this is''a typical kind of a memo that she would
have on Monday if I were out of the office written out in
hand form, and then she would tﬁen type it and presumably do

what she was supposed to do with the documents.-

Q Which in this case would have been to send the
memo on?
A It would have been to send this complaint to Page

Cooper so that we can send it to the carrier for their
attention and coverage. .

Q And did the search of Mr. Cooper's office reveal
this document in his office?

A No, it didn't.

Q Any explanation as to where those papers went?

A I have absolutely no explanation. I know what the
system is. I know it looks like we triggered the system
here, and I have no idea what happened that interfered with
the system.

I do know from his very diligent search of his
office, as you could imagine, that he did not get this
document, and he did not get the complaint in the underlying
action. Y

'MR. SMITH: Well, I object to the hearsay quality
of that. I realize it's being offered for --

THE COURT: I sustain that.

MR. SMITH: Well, thank you.
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BY MR. ADAMS:
Q Let me hand you another document.

MR. ADAMS: Your Honor, this document was copied
out of the file in the underlying case, and I ask the Court
to take judicial notice of it and admit it as Plaintiff's
Exhibit Number 9.

’ THE COURT: Any objection to that?

MR. SMITH: This is the notice for tﬁe hearing?

THE COURT: Right, for default.

MR. AbAMS: This is the notice for the default
hearing.

MR. SMITH: I have no objection.

MR. ADAMS: The file actually contains two, Your
Honor. The one absent the handwritten notation that was
filed and then this, which was a second notice filed that

included the handwritten notation.

(Whereupon, Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 9 was marked

for identification and received into evidence.)

BY MR. AbAMS:
Q Mr. Mahoney, other than preparing for this case,
have you ever seen that document before?

A No, I have not.

48

LEWIS & DEBERRY REPORTING SERVICE




O O N o L W N =

NN N NN R R e e s
VB W N B O W O NN O WL W N KM O

George L. Mahoney - Direct

26

Q If you'd received that document, what kind of
response or what kind of action would you have taken?
MR. SMITH: I think fhat'requires speculétion. I
realize it may have been his practice, but I doh't think
it's relevant in this instance.

THE COURT: I'll let him answer.

BY MR. ADAMS:

Q What would your process have triggered on receipt
of this document?

A All sorts of things would have happened just as
they began to happen as soon as I received Mr. Smith's
letter this past September, but as soon as I saw something
about a default judgment, which is what this notice is all
ébout, I would have had a number of people on the phone
asking what in the world happened that we got to something
like this.

I will tell you there has never been a default
judgment taken against Media_General as far as I know.
MR. SMITH: And I believe that's irrelevant, sir.
THE COURT: Right. Sustained.
BY MR. ADAMS:
Q Are there any other -- let me show you a document.

Is this an additional document that you can identify for the
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A This is this only other piece of paper_thét we
found relating to the underlyiﬂg aétion here. My
secretary --

Q That shows you as being sent a carbon copy of that
correspondence?

. A Yes, and we found this this past October. My
secretary left to work in a different part of the company at
the end of June on the 25th I believe. It was.a Friday. I
then had a series of temporary secretaries who uniformly
were not particularly good, and there was a pile of papers
left in my now current secretary, who I hired in August, of
things that the secretaries did not know what to do with.

And so this is -- as we went through the papers
this fall trying to find anything having to do with this
case, we did find this among papers that those temporary
secretaries did not know what to do with.

Q And you first saw this document after the
institution of the litigation that's got us here today?
A As far as I know, yes.

MR. ADAMS;~.IJ5 ask we admit that document as
Plaintiff's Exhibit 10.-

MR. SMITH: Judge, the the only objection that I
would have to this is it was -- just it's self-explanatory I

suspect, but it is a letter from Kevin to me proposing an
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order that was not ultimately entered. I mean, I had
drafted a different order, and I'm‘not sure of its relevance
as to this particular case sincé it was not discovered until
October of 1998.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. ADAMS: Again, it simply goes to the conduct
of the defendant in determining the applicability of the
standard for overturning default judgment. I've got to give
this Court evidence of the defendant's conduct'and
procedure.

THE COURT: All right. And when was this -- I'll
admit it. This is Exhibit 10.

(Whereupon, Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 10 was marked

for identification and received into evidence.)

THE COURT: And those documents were found?

THE WITNESS: In October, Your Honor.

THE COURT: October of?

THE WITNESS: This year.

MR. ADAMS: Wéfe discovered by Mr. Mahoney when
reviewing files in response to notice of the judgment that

brought us here in October.
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BY MR. ADAMS:

Q Mr. Mahoney, you have identified yourself.as the
general counsel for Media General. Is Media General the
publisher of the Richmond newspaper?

A No, it's not.

Q Will you briefly explain the structure of Media
General and some of its subsidiaries that are relevant to
today's hearing?

A Media General is a company that has operations

_that are newspaper publishing, broadcast television, news

print production and finally cable television. Media
General is the corporate parent. It is not an operating
company. It is in effect only a holding company. It does
not have products and services that it offers to the
public. It is the parent company. It has a number of
subsidiaries that are the actual operating compa;ies, and
one of those subsidiaries is Richmond Newspapers,
Incorporated, which is the publisher of the Times-Dispatch.

Q And Media General doesn't hire people to deliver
the Richmond paper?

A No, it doesﬁ't:'4Media General doesn't publish
anything, and so it doesn't have carriers of its own.

Q . But Richmond Newspapers, Incorporated has
carriers?

A Richmond Newspapers has the Richmond
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Times-Dispatch, which it delivers, and it hires carriers who
are independent contractors uniformly to deliver its.
publication. |

MR. SMITH: I have to object to any legal
conclusions that may be drawn by the gentleman.

THE COURT: 'Okay. Response.

MR. ADAMS: I will direct questions to Mr. Mahoney
that deal with factual relationships and then argue the
legal import of those factual relationships at the
appropriate time.

' THE COURT: All right.

BY MR. ADAMS:

Q Mr. Mahoney, I show you a document. Can you
identify that document for the Court? _

A It is one of our motor carrier contracts for
Richmond Newspapers motor carrier contracts.

Q And are you familiar with these motor carrier
contracts?

A Yes. Every carrief for the Times-Dispatch has a
contract like this. ift~ié an independent contractor
contract.‘ At_paragraﬁh ten of this on the second page,
independent contractor status is recited. This particular

contract is one that we produced in response to the subpoena

duces tecum I believe in this pattern. It is the one for
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the carrier here who 'hit Mr. Smith.

MR. SMITH: Judge, I don't want to inte;rubt the
gentleman because I realize that is part of Mr. Adams' case,
but I don't want to waive my objection. And I'll bring it
up at the appropriate time.

MR. ADAMS: And I think the use of the word
"independent contractor" is in here. It may have some legal

import when we get to the end.

BY MR. ADAMS:

Q Let me ask you, Mr. Mahoney. In your involvement
as general counsel, are you familiar with circumstances
where courts in the Commonweal;h have construed this
language in this motor carrier contract?

A Yes, there have been two that I've been aware of
since I've been at Media General over the last five and a

half years.

Q One of those is a circuit court case?

A (Witness nods head.)

Q And is one of those a Virginia Supreme Court case?
A Yes, it isrgﬁd Etbis held that there is —-

'THE COURT: That's --
MR. ADAMS: 1I'll get it in on argument, Your
Honor.

THE COURT: All right.
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BY MR. ADAMS:

Q But as a matter of préctice, in your time at Media
General, claims by individuals injured by motor .carriers
have not resulted in liability against Media General or
Richmond Newspapers; is that correct?

A That is correct.

MR. ADAMS: I don't have anything further of
Mr. Mahoney. .

MR. SMITH: I do have to object to this document
as being hearsay.

MR. ADAMS: Your Honor, it's Media General's form
motor carrier contract. It is a business record, although
if Mr. Smith -- and offered not to prove that there was a
particular contract between Mr. Smith and Richmond
Newspapers but that the general terms and conditions on
which our employees are retained.

THE COURT: Why are we going that far? I mean,
your file <- you want --

MR. ADAMS: I need to prove to this Court that
there is a gbod défens; té'the underlying claim which
resulted in a default judgment, and it's really two prong.
One is it's not the defendant, not the party that had the
contract with the individual driving the automobile, and the

individual driving the automobile had a relationship with
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Richmond Newspapers which precluded imposition of liability
as an employee.

THE COURT: I'll let him make a record of it, Mr.
Smith.

MR. SMITH: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: That will be 11.

(Whereupon, Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 11 was marked

for identification and received into evidence.)

MR. ADAMS: Eleven, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Mr. Smith.

MR. ADAMS: I don't have any further questions.

MR. SMITH: Thank you.

THE COURT: Let me ask one question.

MR. SMITH: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Is Media General stock publicly -- is
that publicly owned?

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir, it is. Actually, we have
two classes of stock. There is the Media General A shares,
which are traded publiclf; and there are Media General B
shares, which are held generally by the Bryan family which
are not traded publicly.

THE CbURT: And what about Richmond Newspapers?

Is that solely owned by Media General?
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THE WITNESS: -It is a wholly-owned subsidiary of
Media General.
THE COURT: Okay. All right. Mr. Smith.
CROSS-EXAMINATION
BY MR. SMITH:

o] Mr. Mahoney, as I understand it, your office is
now on Franklin Street, but at the time of this incident --
at the time of all of this, it was on East Grace?

A Yes.

Q 333 East Grace?

A Correct.

Q As I understand it, everything was run out of that

building, and by everything,.I mean Media General, Richmond
Newspapers, Incorporated. All of the business was
transacted at that particular location?

A Well, no, that's not right. All of Media General
operations at this point were in two buildings, the 333 East
Grace building and there's allll North Fourth Street -- East
Fourth -- West Fourth.-j Those are the Media General
buildings ‘in Richmond at -the time that this suit was
instituted.

Richmond Newspapers is in a number of locations,

including another building on Grace Street and a large
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printing facility north.of town.
Q How about the business office for the
Times-Dispatch? 1Is that at -
A The operations are spread out. Some of them were

in the 333 East Grace Street building.

Q Okay. 1Is that one of the numbers in the telephone
book as the main office?

A For?

Q Maybe you don't look it up in the book for the
number. I don't know, but you wouldn't disagree that that
was one of the numbers?

MR. ADAMS: I'm sorry. What number --

MR. SMITH: Telephone numbers.

MR. ADAMS: We haven't talked about telephone
numbers.

BY MR. SMITH:

Q In the telephone book, would it have been listed
Richmond Newspapers or I guess really Richmond
Times-Dispatch at 333 East Grace?

A I don't kﬁoﬁ,“ﬁf. Smith.

Q ' As to the relationship between the companies as
you reported to Judge Shaw, Media General is the holding
company. One of the companies that it holds is Richmond

Newspapers, Incorporated?
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A Correct.

Q And a hundred percent of the stock is oynéd by
Media General? .

A Yes, it is.

Q What is Mr. McDonald's relationship? He is a

A No, he's not.

Q What is his --

A He's head of human resources, at thié time is
head of human resources for Richmond Newspapers.

Q And did he occupy that position in -- since August
of '95?

A He did until very recently.

Q Let me go a back er a moment. The board's -- you
sit on both boards, Richmond Newspapers, Incorporated and
Media General? )

A No, I don't. I am general counsel and secretary
to Media General.

Q Okay. '

I am secretary to Richmond Newspapers, Inc.
So you're.an.oféicer?

'I'm not on either board.

You're an officer of each corporation?

I am.

0o P 0O P 0O P

And there are essentially interlocking
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directorates of each ‘corporation; is that fair to say?
There are a number of individuals who are officers and/or
board members on both of those --

A No, I wouldn't say that. The Media General board,
with the exception of two -- I'm working from memory --
has -- I think there are no people that are on the same --
also on the Richmond Newspapers board that are on Media
General board that are also common to the Richmond
Newspapers board.

Q I'm not trying to challenge your memory or your
credibility, but there are a lot of people. There are 16
people on the -- or at least ip '95 there were 16 people on
the Media General board and about 13 on the -- or maybe I'm
wrong. Let me check.

A No, you're wrong. .There are about nine people on
the Media General board.

Q Mr. Woodlief, Graham Woodlief, he would be an
officer of Media General, vice president?

A He's an officer of.Media General. He's the head
of our publishing division.

Q And he would'be:é director and vice president of
the newspaper for Richmond Newspapers, Incorporated?

A It could be. I don't remember.

Q Okay.‘ But there's a community of interest between

these two companies?
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A Well, there is a parent and subsidiary
relationship. _

Q Okay. And is Mr. Brfan on both boards?

A I believe Mr. Bryan is on both boards. He is the
chairman of Media General, and I believe he is also on the
board of Richmond Newspapers.

Q And how about Mr. Tennant Bryan? I hope I
pronounced his name right.

A At the time of all of these proceedinés, I don't
believe Tennant Bryan was actively on the board of Media
General. He probably is listed as chairman emeritus. He is
effectively retired. He's 92 or 93 years old.

Q Oh, okay. Well, good for him. How gbout
Mr. Marshall Morton? Does he not occupy a position on
each --

A Yes, Mr. Morton would be the other one that I
mentioned, Mr. Bryan and Mr. Morton, and I believe
Mr. Morton is on -- I don't know if he's on the Richmond
Newspapers board or not.

Q And you were registered agent for botﬁ of those
companies? L

A Yes, sir. Lo

Q May I direct you, please, to number -~ I think
it's number four -- number five?

A The ones that I have, Mr. Smith, are not numbered.
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So if you --
Q Okay. Well, it would be the fifth group of
papers, Media General -- -
MR. ADAMS: 1It's the letter from Page Cooper.
THE WITNESS: Thank you.

MR. SMITH: Thank you, Judge.

BY MR. SMITH:

Q The second paragraph says, "Media General
employees and company-owﬁed automobiles are covered by
corporate-wide policies. We do not have any known coverage
that would cover Mr. Aldrich's vehicle, and I suggest you
review Mr. Smith's policy for coverage." Does Media General
have transportation available or trucks available for the
delivery of papers?

A Media General? No.

Q Do you know why it was suggested that employees
and company-owned automobiles are covered? I mean, is -- I
guess what I'm --

A Well, Media General has automobile -- I have one.

Q Okay . Well,:ana I need to ask you. It is a fair
statement, is it not, Mr.. Mahoney, that this letter was
never sent to my office? I mean, you show no record of
that. You show a copy to Mr. Beirne but no --

A I don't know anything more than what it shows on
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the face of the document.
Q All right, sir. And I also need to ask you about
number three. May I approach jﬁst - .
A Thank you.
Q This was the initial letter.
THE COURT: Number --
MR. SMITH: It's number three, Your Honor.
MR. ADAMS: That's the fax cover page that says
circulation department. '

MR. SMITH: The third page of number three.

BY MR. SMITH:

Q Mr. Mahoney, was any response to your knowledge
ever made to my office of this -~ to this letter?

A I don't have anything in front of me that tells me
that it was, and I don't have any recollection of it. So I
don't know beyond that.

Q Let me ask you also, sir, about the files to
storage, which is your number four. It's the very thick

document with two yellow tabs.

A Yes, sir.
Q "Just for curiosity's sake, what are alpha files?
A It is my old secretary's distinction. There are

three sets of files. There are alpha files, which is sort

of a general classification covering all of our
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subsidiaries, and it‘s sort of an all other category. There
are also corporate files, which relate generally ?o Media
General corporate shareholder iésues, that sort of thing,
and then there are litigation files.

So we have three kinds of files. There are
litigation files, corporate files and alpha files, and the
alpha files are the ones that you see on the top of the very
first page.

Q Yes, sir. So Mr. Smith's file was nét an alpha.
It was a litigation file?

A It was a litigation file.

Q Okay. And --

A Which would be consistent with and -- and all
claims and all things like that go into the litigation.

Q Yes, sir. And it shows that on April 22, 1997, at
least according to where the tab is, these files were
closed?

A No,‘I think that what we can tell from this is
that the list itself was produced on April 22nd, '97.

Q  Okay. ' |

A Then we go:tg the first tab. We can see that
between that April period and July, this list was marked by
me, and the files that were sent to storage were sent to
storage in Julf of '97.

Q All right, sir. Do you have some idea when it was
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closed or became inactive?

A In July of '97.

Q Okay. Do you have anj idea as to why if'became
inactive?

A Well, what I would do is go through these lists of
files. I would -- remember, the process here is that I'm
trying to find space for new files that are coming in, and
so what I will do is go through and cross out things that
turn old or that I'm not familiar with, things that don't
trigger any need for me to have them in active files. And
then I will have her -- my secretary takes those files to
storage. That's the process.

Q All right.

A It really is to try to find space in a limited
filing area that I've got in my office.

Q All right, sir.

THE COURT: When you say take to storage, you mean
take the actual papers an@ store them or put them on
microfilm and destroy the papers?

THE WITNESS: No, fhey're -=- it's an archive
storage system. All of the files would go to a room in the

basement of the building-where they were kept, insurance

files and storage. So if we wanted them retrieved, we would

retrieve them in archive.

THE COURT: Go ahead, Mr. Smith.
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MR. SMITH:‘- Thank you, Judge.

BY MR. SMITH:

Q Let me just ask you one other thing. You did get
my letter of September, 1998, that I wrote to Mr. Bryan?

A You wrote to Mr. Bryan, and he brought it over to
me.

Q Yes, sir. But there was no response to my letter.

A Well, the response to your letter was‘to send it
down to Christian Barton, which we did, and I believe they
got back in touch with you.

Q Well, are you aware that it took the filing of a
garnishment action before any response was made?

A I'm not aware of that. That may have been. If
that is in fact the case, it may have been a timing issue
because Christian Barton had that letter very quickly.

Q Okay. And as I understand, you made a diligent
search in the basemeqt or I guess in your new building for
any hard copy of ‘a file, and you have nothing at all as far
as the file is concerned? '

A Mr. Smith,'I:caﬁ tell you that we tore ‘the place
apart. You can imagine.- I'm the general counsel. I'm
sitting with a letter that you've sent to my chairman saying
you're about to‘execute on a half-million-dollar judgment

that I have absolutely no knowledge of. I went throﬁgh
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every shred of paper that we could find and then the
electronic file as well. |

Q Let me ask you just a few more questions to get
the other side in I guess. Are you aware that people who
answer the telephone at the Times-Dispatch indicate that the
owner of the company is Media General?

A No, I'm not, and if they did, that would be
incorrect. I believe that what they answer is Richmond
Newspapers and Media General. It is a common owner.

Q I apologize. You're right. Are you aware when
people are asked who the owner of the company is that
they're told Media General or have been told Media General?

A Who the owner of --

The Times-Dispatch is.
I'm not aware of it.

Let me --

¥ O P 0O

It's not correct obviously.
MR. SMITH: May I approach the witness, Your
Honor?: '

THE COURT: Yes.

BY MR. SMITH: .-
Q Let me ask you, sir, if you can identify this.
A It's the front page of the Times-Dispatch,
Wednesday, November 18, 1998. |
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Q Yes, sir. 'Let me direct you, please, to right
under the written Times-Disgatch where it says "Viréinia's
News Leaders," and that says, what, "A Media General" =--

A It says, "A Media General newspaper,"‘wﬁich is a
branding designation. This is on -- we have 21 dailies and
about a hundred weeklies, and this is supposed to be on
every single one of these.

Q Okay. .

A So this is -~ this is -- the idea is to build the
brand image of Media General through the southeast, and
that's why it's here.

Q You may have previously identified some of these,
and I apologize. Let me try to -- I don't know. .Have you
seen this letter, sir?

MR. SMITH: Trey, these are the ones I showed you.

MR. ADAMS: Yes.

THE WITNESS: I don't think I've seen -- I saw
this letter until this morning when you were discussing them
with Mr. Smith -- with Mr. A@ams.

MR. SMITH: Okay.

THE COURT: Canzfou give it a letter number or
item number? T

MR. SMITH: Yes, sir. Maybe A if Your Honor would
allow.

THE COURT: All right.
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BY MR. SMITH: )

Q And that is a letter of January 9th from Mr. Kevin
Logan to my brother, Stephen Smith, with what appears to be
a carbon copy going to you as registered agent?

A Yes, sir.

Q You may have mentioned this before. I don't
know. Let me show you what I'm going to mark as Exhibit
Number B, which is a letter to Mr. King, the clerk of this
court, indicating that a default judgment or notice of a
default judgment and showing a carbon copy to you as
registered agent.

A No, this one is a new -- a new paper to me. I
have not seen it before or at least I didn't see it until I
was preparing for this hearing.

Q Okay. I think it's in the court file, but I am
not -- I believe it's in the court file. Let me also show
you a letter of February 4, 1998. I'm sorry, sir. Which
I'm going to mark number C, which purports to be a letter
from Kevin Logan to me.aboﬁt depositions in this case in the
case of, it says,‘Smith v;rsus Aldrich, but it shows a
carbon coéy going to ybu:- Do you have any recollection of
receiving that letter?

A I do not.

Q Likewise, let me show you what was attached to
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that letter or purportedly attached to it, Exhibit Number D,
which is a notice of taking tﬁe deposition of Mr._Smith, and
it shows Media General as being.the defendant. Do you have
any recollection or notice of receiving that? |

A Mr. Smith, I don't. I can tell you if I got it, I
think I would remember.

Q I think this is one that we've already done. And
let me finally hand you two sheets of paper which are from
the Internet which speak of Media General compaﬁies, and I
will ask to mark that as number F -- number E rather. 1Is it
true that it shows the Richmond Times-Dispatch as a
newspaper -~ I'm going to say published. That may be the
wrong word. A company held by Media General?

A It -- well, this is the -- let me just identify
what this is. .

Q Yes, sir. Go right ahead. i

A When you log on to Media General's home page.

Q Yes, sir.

A This first page thgt says online is the page that
comes up, and then there are a number of our publications
and one of our financiélvihformation services, Media General
financial services shown on here. This is not, however, all
of Media General's publications.

Q Let mé ask you if they mention Richmond

Newspapers, Incorporated in any way. If it did, I
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overlooked it.

A No, it shows =-- what it shows is the mast af the
Richmond Times-Dispatch. 1It's ﬁhe typeface, the font that's
used for Times-Dispatch along with these others,; and
actually this must be -- I guess this is a listing of -- I
don't recognize this particular page from our Web site, but
this appears to be the pubiications and services in Virginia
within the Media General family. .

MR. SMITH: Judge, I would like to offer these and
together with the November newspaper collectively as Exhibit
E if I may.

MR. ADAMS: No objection.

THE COURT: No objection.

MR. SMITH: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: I think he's marked them. Did you
mark the newspaper?

MR. SMITH: I put it as part of E if Your Honor
please.

THE COURT: All right.

(Wheréupon; Defendant's Exhibit A through E were

marked for identification-and received into evidence.)

BY MR. SMITH:

Q I have just a few more questions, Mr. Mahoney. Do
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you know if the Richiond Newspapers, Incorporated has had a
business license since I think 1988? Are you aware of
whether they've had a business license in the City of
Richmond?

A I suspect they've had a business license since
before 1988, Richmond Newspapers, Inc.

Q And is it a fair statement, sir, that the account
into which checks written to the Richmond Times-Dispatch,
checks written to the newspaper, is it a fair statement that
they go into the Media General account?

A You know, I don't know the answer to that. 2As a
control measure, they may because I don't think that there
are -- but I'm not certain about this. I do not think there
are separate accounts maintained by any of our
subsidiaries. I think that they're all deposited into a
Media General account, and that could be in Florida or
Louisiana or anywhere as a corporate control matter so that
all those accounts are swept daily I believe and money is
transferred from individual states back to Richmond.

Q But in Richmqnd at the Crestar Bank, Media General
does have an account iﬁtozﬁhich newspaper funds gof

A I don't know that. I would not be surprised to
hear it. .

MR. SMITH: Thank you for your candor, sir.

THE WITNESS: Thank you.

72

LEWIS & DEBERRY REPORTING SERVICE




W 0 N & U > W N =

NONNONNN R H e e e
M B W N R O VW ® N O W N KM O

50

THE COURT: - Wait a minute. Do you have any --

MR. ADAMS: I have no redirect, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All righﬁ. You may stand down.

(The witness was excused.)

THE COURT: Next witness.

MR. ADAMS: I have no further witnesses, Your
Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Plaintiff rests.

Mr. Smith. '

MR. SMITH: Judge, Mr. Adams and Mr. Mahoney
really have both been very straightforward in presenting
their evidence. I have asked Kevin Logan, who was the
defense counsel in this case, to come to court in order to
provide evidence as to several documents that the gentleman
I think had conceded may or may not have come. I don't
believe he was aware of them, and I'll be happy to have
Mr. Logan testify that he indeed was the author of those
several letters.

THE COURT: Mr. Adams.

MR. ADAMS: I have.no objection to the documents
that have come in in.éhe Eorrespondence from Mr. Logaﬁ's
office. .o

THE COURT: So what purports to be authored by
Mr; Logan was iﬁ fact authored by Mr. Logan. Is that -- all

right. Is there anything else you want to --
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MR. SMITH: ' Judge, yes, sir, I guess. Mr. Logan
was in court on March the 24th, 1998, and some of'thése
issues came up. Media General Qas not in court. I don't
know if -- there's been no evidence about it, and I don't
know that we need to go there or waste the Court's time, but
Judge Hoover, who heard --

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Adams, I guess you
know. I did not --

MR. ADAMS: I know you're not --

THE COURT: It was already done at that point. So
I don't know. I'd be curious, but I don't know that that --
I think it's probably done. I don't know.

MR. ADAMS: I have no interest in iﬁtro&ﬁcing
evidence of the facts surrounding the hearing on the 24th of
March.

THE COURT: All right.

MR. ADAMS: But can't say that I would object if
Mr. Smith desires to do so.

MR. SMITH: That's okay. Judge, Trey Adams has
been very forthright about tﬁis, and we too wanted to be
forthright. That's Qh& Kevin agreed to come down because I
really don't have anything to hide. This was a very
straightforward situation. I was a little surprised Media
General didn't éppear, but for that reason, he came.

I also have Ms. Feamster of our office who.
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obtained -- maybe I ~- I think maybe I better ask her to
take the stand. |

BONNIE FEAMSTER,
called as a witness, having been first
duly sworn, was examined and testified
as follows:
. DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. SMITH:
Q Would you please identify yourself for the Court
and counsel and tell them where you work?
A My name is Bonnie Feamster, and I work for Joseph

Smith, Ltd.

Q Were you the secretary in charge of handling the
William Smith file?

A Yes.

Q And when it became_time to include Media General
as a party to this, wpgld you please tell the Court -- or
let me rephfase that. 'Whéh it.came time to add the Richmond
Times-Dispatch as a paﬁtY} what did you do?

A I had first called the Richmond city treasurer's
office to see hoﬁ the Richmond Times-Dispatch business

license read and was informed that they had no license.
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Q The Times-Dispatch?

A The Times-Dispatch. I then called the Stafe
Corporation Commission aﬁd was fold that there was no
corporation under the Richmond Times-Dispatch. .On the
advice of the clerk at the State Corporation Commission, I
called the Richmond Times-Dispatch and asked who the owner
and corporate name were and was told Media General, Inc.

Q Okay.

THE COURT: How did you learn the ideﬁtity of the
registered agent?

THE WITNESS: I called the State Corporation
Commission back.

THE COURT: Okay. Anything else?

MR. SMITH: No, si;.

THE COURT: Cross?

MR. ADAMS: No questions.

THE COURT: Stand down, please.

(The witness was excused.)

MR. SMITH: Judge, we have one further piece of
evidence, and I would seek to introduce it through the
plaintiff. I can télltthé'Court tha£ Mr. Smith piaced an ad
in the Richmond Times-Dispatch for his busiﬁess and paid for
it with his check and was advised that it had gone through a
Media General aécount, which gave rise to the garnishment

action.
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I don't know if the Court wants to compare the
garnishment papers. I'd be happy to have him testiff in
that regard. | |

THE COURT: Accept a proffer?

MR. ADAMS: The check, Your Honor, doesn't
indicate whose account it went into. So standing by itself,
I'm not sure it provides anything. So I suggest we might
have to have some testimony.

MR. SMITH: Go ahead, Bill, please. ﬁay I
approach, Your Honor?

THE COURT: Certainly.

WILLIAM F. SMITH, JR.,
called as a witness, having been first
duly sworn, was examined and testified-

as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. SMITH:

Q Identify yourseif for the reéord, please. '

A My name is William F. Smith, Jr.

Q All right. After this thing got going, did you
place an ad witﬁ the Richmond newspaper?

A Yes, I did.
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Q Times-Dispatch. And is that a copy of the check
that you used to pay for the ad? |

| A Yes, it is.

Q After the check was cashed, did you make any
telephone calls in order to find out what had occurred?

A Well, what happened was I got a letter from the
newspaper saying that my account was delinquent, and it had
been turned over for collections. And I called the
newspaper back and told them that I have a copy of the
check, that I paid it.

§o I called my bank, and I said please verify the
account that this check was cashed on. And when I called
Crestar --

MR. ADAMS: I object, Your Honor, to the extent we
have some hearsay.

THE COURT: All right. Hearsay.

BY MR. SMITH:

Q Based on your conversation with the bank, did you
provide information to me in order to file a garnishment
action?

A Yes, I did. . -~

MR. ADAMS: I think we're trying to work around
the hearsay again, Your Honor.

MR. SMITH: Yes, sir, I am. I'm trying --
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THE COURT: " I'll stain it. I'll sustain it.

MR. SMITH: I'm trying. All right, sir. i don't
know if the Court will accept the check.

THE COURT: He wrote a check. Would that -- you
don't --

MR. ADAMS: I think he's identified a document. I
just don't think it -- I don't think it proves what hé seeks
to move other than the fact that he wrote a check to
Richmond Times and the check was cashed and deposited in
Crestar Bank.

THE COURT: All right. You don't need the check.
All right. sStand down. Do you have any questions?

MR. ADAMS: I don't, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Stand down.

(The witness was excused.)

THE COURT: Anything else, Mr. Smith?

MR. SMITH: No, sir, that is our evidence.

THE COURT: ‘Any;rebuttal evidence?

MR. ADAMS: None, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Let's take a recess, and,
counsel, if I could see yéﬁ in chambers.

| \(Brief Recess)

THE COURT: All right. What we'll do now in lieu
of oral arguments now, I think it would be -~ especially in

view of the fact, as far as today's proceedings, the facts
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are not really in dispute. 1It's really a question of law.

Counsel is to apply briefs on a schedule we'll now
set. If oral argument is needed later on, we'll address
that if it comes. Right now when would you like to have to
get your brief in?

MR. ADAMS: It would be a week from Friday on
December 18th, Your Honor.

THE COURT: That's fine. 1I'll give you more time
if you want.

MR. ADAMS: That will be sufficient.

THE COURT: All right. And you want -- do you
want to say ten days because that's going to run you into --

MR. SMITH: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: That Friday. We might have some
mighty angry employees unless you type, Mr. Smith.

MR. SMITH: Ms. Feamster.

THE COURT: All right. And I'll do it as quickly
as I can after that. BAll right. 1Is there anything else
that needs to be done? There were no -~ for the record, did
you want to proffer the check? I mean, I don't see where it
has any -- he's testifiediﬁhat he did, but I don't know that
the check adds anything to that. It's payable -- it's on
the record payable to Richmond Times-Dispatch, right?

MR. SMiTH: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay.
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MR. SMITH:  And I believe I'm correct in saying
that -- I know I'm correct in saying it gave rise to the
garnishment action at Crestar Bank, but that may be
irrelevant.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. SMITH: Judge, the only purpose was to show
the relationship between the newspaper and Media General,
and Mr. Mahoney was kind enough to recognize that.

THE COURT: I don't know that we turned anything
else -- excluding anything else, did we?

MR. ADAMS: I don't think there were any other
exhibits offered that weren't introduced.

THE COURT: All right.

MR. SMITH: Judge, I guess for the record we
should at least refer to and perhaps incorporate file 9753,
which is Smith versus Aldrich and Media General.

THE COURT: All right. So ordered. Okay. That's
fine. So ordered. What we'll do, if it goes that far, we
may need to designate part of that and send it up.

MR. SMITH: .ng, sir.

THE COURT: .Bﬁt fight now we'll incorporate that
into this record. We'll address that later. All right.
Can we just do this? How many exhibits do you -~ I think I
have plaintiff's exhibits. I think we have -~ is it 112

THE BAILIFF: Eleven plaintiff.
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MR. ADAMS:  Eleven and through E for the
defendant.

THE BAILIFF: Through E on the defense.

MR. ADAMS: Howard, or, Mr. Smith, you shared
those with me beforehand. Do you have copies?

MR. SMITH: I failed to do that. I will get
copies to you.

MR. ADAMS: Okay.

MR. SMITH: Trey.

THE COURT: All right. We can adjourn. If you
all want to -- let's get these things -- we're off the

record now.
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

GLOUCESTER COUNTY, to-wit:

I, Courtney C. Kelley, RPR, do certify that
the foregoing pages are a true and accurate transcript of
the proceedings had at the time and place mentioned.

This 4th day of January, 1999.

i

COURTNEY C..éELLE + -RPR

Court Reporter

My Commission Expires January 31, 2001
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d @Qertify the FHollowing from the Rerords of fhe

Tormmizsion:

GEORGE L. MAHONEY, the registered agent for MEIDIA GENERAL, INC., was
appointed on August 03, 1995. The registered office, located in RICHMOND
CITY, is: -

333 EAST GRACE STREET

RICHMOND VA 23219-0000

Nothing more is hereby certified.

COMMONWEALTH

PLAINTIFF _
w, Exhibit No. I
filed in open Court

12-9-9
VO ) -

Signed and Suled It Riromond
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{gﬁér A oiEs

George L. Mahoney
General Counsel & Secretary

February 9,

To Whom It May Concern:

Frank A. McDonald, Jr., or his designee,
accept service of process on behalf of Media General,

Richmond Newspapers, Inc., Media General Financial Services,

Inc. and the

Norma C. Lipscomb is designee for FranX A.
is authorized to accept service of process

Tertrmenerinhegn

following individuals:

D. Tennant Bryan

J. Stewart Bryan III
Stephen Y. Dickinson
James L. Dillon

James S. Evans

O. Scott Leath

George L. Mahoney
William H. Millsaps, J
Marshall N. Morton
Basil Snider, Jr. H
Stephen R. Zacharias [/

/

‘,,»r CEIVER
"’.’E FEB 9 - 1995
HUMAN
RESQURCES

1995

is authorized to

Inc.,

LErTINWEALTH
PLAIMNTIFF
!"‘rF'-NDANT , Exhibit. No, :Z
rnedun open Court
12-9-93
NS

George L. lahoney

Gene

Media General,

Secretary

Richmond Newspapers,
Financi

Media Genersal

Tageas e, s
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.p8 1 1.48 FRO

To:

2%
4 P
M« MG A(\QQ‘QUNTINC ID.64961 ‘_:-:.., ACE

.. Richmond
NeWSpapeg?, Inc.

CIRCULATION DEPARTMENT
TELECOPIER COVER LETTER

Date: Lf“/_?"ciﬁ 'ﬁmc:-

Person: & 1% /M@(m{z\

] )

# of Pages: (including cover sheet)
Telecopiee #: (/8 §

Telecopier #: (804 775-2801

Message:

-

s Co £ Co A of G

/

WQ«CI . m»‘{nééﬁ
o

An 3(EExtc of Mediz Geoeral, Ia¢., .0, Box 85313, Richmoad. VA ZZ253-0001 (B04)649-4<CK

WEALTH

[
]
— L3

s PEHOA
Fied in open Court

92
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.

[233 From: John B. Beirne at RNI NEWS 4/19/96 12:16PM (872 bytes: 12 1n)
To: George Mahoney at MGCF :
¢c: Allen A. Walton "

Subject: GALE ALDRTICH

Message Contents —— _—
I sent you the letter from Joseph Smith, Ltd., regarding an
accident involving his client and the above carrier.

-

For your information-

According .to our district manager, Randy Capps,

the accident took place in Gloucester on Featherbed Lane
(state route 614) close to the intersection with 0’Neil

Road. This is approximately four miles from what we believe
to be the. carrier’s.last delivery at 4750 Warner Hall R4

(state route 629)~subscriber Powell. According to Randy,.
the carrier had completed his route and was on his way to-
work at his job with the U.S. Navy.
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X4 - -

g JOSEPH SMITH, Lrp. ) etk Fitetings

. ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS ATLAW 2100 KECOUGHTAN ROAD
(1915-1964) - Faayilonm Yo EIEC7=0787
SHTgHA&D&HTLER PENINSLRA & SQUTHSIOE
mg&m c T (804 2442000
(CADRITTED VI o L DSTRSTOR ! FAX (804) 2487740
(MY
April 12, 1996 g 9" W
s { )
Richmond Times Dispatch Fenoe
Attention: Claims Department s

333 E. Grace Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219

" RE: William F. Smith, Jr. v. Gale Aldrich and Richmond Times Dispatch
Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that our office represents William F. Smith with respect to injuries
and damages he sustained as the result of a motor vehicle collision that occurred on August
28, 1995. Mr. Smith was involved in a collision with Gale Aldrch in Gloucester. Atthe
time of the collision, Mr. Aldrich was delivering newspapers on behaif of your company. It
is our position that he was acting as an agent, servant, and employee of your company and
pexforming an act on bebalf of the company at the time the collision occurred.  Accordingiy,
please be advised that a ¢laim will be made on behalf of Mr. Smith for the damages and
losses he has sustained.

If you have any questions, I would appreciate it if you would call me.

3 LR R (S 6 AT VTG 00 S0 Ny L) BANCE W00 13 Vroe 0 ATEA thme o qet v N 1Ay e ey R

HPS/js

)
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NTINGC 1D.648E1. & PAGE 2/28
e REYSITLOSAUN RESULT REPORT s (BPR 17 795 pa:gy. Yo
At TT%

. ) . : . mr ‘CIRCLLATION
oot eseers . . . = (AUTO} wrmersrene,,
THE ' FOLLOWING FILE(S) ERASED S : ' . ~
FILE - FILE TYPE OPTION TEL NO. PAGE RESLLT
288  TRANSMISSION 6893 . : a2 oK. |
ERRORS

1) HANG P OR LINE FRIL 2) BUSY 3) NO ANSLER 4) N0 FACSTMILE CONNECTION
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Media General, Inc 0. Box 85333 Richmond, Virginia 2329° )01 (804) 649-6000

FILS

Fy
>
=]
-

—

D. Page Cooper

Assistant Secretary and September 16, 1996
Risk Manager
TH

Ms. Pamm Holsinger PLAINTIFF . <
Claims Adjuster | "‘f_’f_‘f‘f_..ﬁ'_: Exhibit No._=
Erie Insurance Company st i open Court
P.0. Box 577 12-9:98 —
Sandston, VA 23150 I -

e

RE: Erie Claim 010410044376
Signet Auto, Inc. - William F. Smith
DOL: 8/29/95
Gale Aldrich

Dear Ms. Holsinger:

This letter is to confirm our discussion of the insurance issues in your
August 29, 1996, letter to Mr. John Burn at the Richmond Times-Dispatch. Mr.
Gale Aldrich is not an employee of Richmond Newspapers, Inc. He delivers
newspapers as an independent contractor.

Media General employees and company-owned automcobiies are covers:s
by corporate-wide policies, We do not have non-owned coverzge that would
cover Mr. Aldrich’s vehicl€. | suggest you review Mr. Smith's policy for coveraze.

Very truiv yours.,

"D. Pacz Cooper

cg
cc: Mr. John Burn
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Richmond - =
Newspapers,Inc.

Frank A. McDonald, Jr. S.RH.R.
Vice President and Director of Human Resources

April 30, 1997

Alexander Wellford

Christian, Barton, Epps, Brent
& Chappel

1200 Mutual Building

909 E. Main Street

Richmond, Virginia 23219-3095

. Re: William F. Smith, Jr. vs. Gale Aldrich
Subpoena Duces Tecun

Dear Sandy:

Attached is a copy of the file we have on Gale Aldrich. ¥We
are also including the subpoena received concerning the
case. As you can see, there is a request for our automobile
liability policy which we hesitate to furnish without your

authorization.

If you need any information, please let me know.

Sincerely,

COMVUNWERLTH
PLAINTIFF
ahk A. McDonald, Jr " PESERDANT |, Exhibit No.  (

Fled in open Court

FAM/ncl ’a-q.ﬁ?
1
Enclosures U’ﬁgw

c: George Mahone
Page Cooper VX

N

) a3
.‘*‘rg" NESn
rETiRE.
Ry

CENETE

JLEY
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SUBPOENA. DUCES TECUM (CIVIL CASE) wule49t) Case No. .CLI7=53

_Gloucester County -
............................................ st et sssesssesesesnennsenes CIFCUR Cott
E:.Q. Box N., Gloucester, Va. 23061 (804) 693-2502
e A e
Milliaw F. Smith, JE. ..., Gale A Aldrich ' o
CUSTODIAN: REQUESTING PARTY: 7 e
..Custodian. of Records Kevin V. Lo

........................................... aes EETE RS e ceee PO an )
L CR R

.......................................................

Rgﬁc‘"m“dVa232‘9 ..................
0: ....Shexriff. Of Richmond . . e, cerreeaen OF any’ mthum-"?(hrﬂmu

You are cnmnnnded ta scrve this Suhpncn.x [)ucce Iccum on (hg (,umxh.m

TO THE CUS’I’ODIAN:
You or somcoue acting in your behall are commanded o produce the documents and tangible things
designated and described Cl in the attached recuest 3 below for issuance of this Subpocna Duces Tevum as

lollows:

[TEMS TQ BE PRODUCID: .
LSEELATTACHMENT. . OO P T PORPOI

U CONTINUED ON REVERSE St

et i e e eereete e 1) RSP to this court at the above adidiess,
\.'_:}' May9,1997 ...................... or before tae
D the Clerk’s office of this coucl af the whove addeess. . el

Office of Simmott .....N.ts.c.bs;..lﬁ...&....L.<.>.°f—.?:.e...&.3..‘5.'..1.....‘.' illage MIll s

LI Tangible things are o be: Lo
|
71 made avaifabls to the REQUESTING PARTY ot veiiiiiiees e UUUUUNUUPPE
O o pennit such paty or somees: :\c(in" B lm 2ehuil to gt s
cnpy. test or sample such tangible things in your passession, .'.ls(()dy er conival,
Ll delivercd o this cowt at the abave '.tddrcss OF1 11l eeaeae e e eaast e et ete e+ araee e s .
OTHER TERMS: ... et en e ar et e baans e T SO UE U UTP RPN UPRP

O You are further commanded to appear in person before this Court at toe date andd thne siroon above w

the documents and/or tangible things subpocnaed by this Subpecon Duces :::um wd o be r:.'.Z;: o 4
respouse (o questions coucerning these tews,

WARNING: Failure o comply with the terms of this Subpocm Duces Tewvm may sasglt in yovr being Hos
or jailed for contempt of coumt. ‘
Jpril 18,1997 Cheyles E. King 72 ZCiokn
DA M \:@ /'*ﬂ
‘ by (M(L ﬂ/@
(HERVRY SRS

8



ATTACHMENT

A true and complete copy of all documentation, including insurance policies, employment
records of Gale Aldrich, etc. that supports Media General's claim that

“Media General employees and company-owned automobiles are covered by corporate
wide policies. We do not have coverage that would cover Mr. (Gale] Aldrich’s vehicle,”

as stated in a letter to Pamm Holsinger from D. Page Cooper dated September 16, 1996.

GTRAPRIT7 i

s

A
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

VA.CODE § 8.01.275 ¢
RULE 3:3

NOTICE OF MOTION FOR JUDGMENT Case No. CL97-53
,,,,, Gloucester County . .. Circuit Courn
6489 Main Street, P.0. Box N., Gloucester, Va. 23061
..bagd? Main Street, P.O. Box N. O CBSEEE, Y2, 29000 e
TO: . —LOMVONWEALTH
__George L. Mahoney, Registered Agent FLAINTIFF N
for Medial General, Inc. “FENUANT |, ExhibitNo. 79
~ited in open Court
12-9-9%

You are hereby notified that unless within twenty-one (21) days after service o7 the zotice
of Motion for Judgment on you, response is made by filing in the clerk’s office of s

court a pleading in writing, in proper legal form, judgment may be entered agzinst .ou =5
default. '
Done in the name of the Commonwealth of Virginia.
August 8, 1997 Charles E. King Jr., Ciz-t
DATE F 3 .

: i. .
by __ (’/-M'\'Léétd,é’a;iarl,

DEPUTY CLERX 7 7

51

/
Lo
po. T
T
1 .
| .
[
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August 18, 1997

TO: D. Page Cooper
FROM:  George L. Mahoney

RE: Insured Litigation -- Smith v. Media General

As you'll see, we received the attached complaint this past Thursday.
The claim is said to have arisen from a 1995 automobile accident involving a Media
General employee named Gale A. Aldrich.

I'd appreciate it if you'd forward these papers to our carrier for immediate
attention and let me know if you're familiar with the underlying incident. If so, would
you give me a brief report?

Many thanks.

GLi

GLM:cc
[Dictated but not read.]
~COMMASMWEARTH
PLAINTIFF
BSFERTANT , Exhibit No. 8

Filed in open Court

12:9-98
-. m
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\_/IRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER
WILLIAM F. SMITH. JR,, o )
Plaintiff,

V. At Law Number: 97.33

GALE ALLEN ALDRICH,

4 PLAINTIFE
an DEFERBANT |, Exhibit No, g
. Filed In open Court
MEDIA GENERAL, INC. 12-9-98
D'efendants. :
NOTICE

TAKE NOTICE that on the 24th day of March, 1998, ;at 1 p.m. or as scc-
thereafter as counsel may be heard, Howard P. Smith, counsel for the plaintiff herzi-
will move this Honorable Court for entry of an Order granting judgment agains: :h:
defendant, MEDIA GENERAL, INC., herein by deizult.

Take due notice hereof and govern yourseli accorcingly.

WILLIAM F. SMITH, (R,

s

Howard P. Smith, p.q.
JOSEPH SMITH, LTD.

Sm|th BUIldlng = i = =
2100 Kecoughtan Road ol T
Post Office Box 1437

Hampton, Virginia 23661-0437




SINNOTT, NUCKOLS & LOGAN

A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION

13811 VILLAGE MILL DRIVE
MIDLOTHIAN. VIRGINIA 23113
TEL (804) 578-7600
FAX (804) 378-2610

RAYMOND J. SINNOTT. Il THOMAS G. HASKINS

OTiS W. NUCKOLS
KEVIN V. LOGAN

HELENE E. NEGLER
MARK C. NANAVATI
ARPITA SIKDER

June 29, 1998

Howard P. Smith, Esquire .
Joseph Smith, Ltd.

Post Office Box 1437

Hampton, Virginia 23661-0437

Re: William F. Smith, Jr. v. Gale A. Aldrich
At Law No. 97-53

Dear Howard:

[ understand from your conversation with my paralzzal that yvou are willing o exZars: :
Non-Suit Order for Gale Aldrich and Erie Insurance Company in this case. I have dra=2d 2
enciosed Motion and Order. Please let me know if you would like me to make any addi-.zr: :-
correction. If not. please sign and forward both documents to the Court for entry.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matier.

%

e tane e
Al S B S S
v .

/ .

—_

[}
-
15

+ Kevin V. Logan

KVLdd ‘
Enclosure COMMMOMWEALTH
“LAINTIFF
cc:  George L. Mahoney, Registered Agent ~TEMSANT |, Exhibit Mo, /o
Pamm Holsinger w1t iy open Court
(010-410044376; 08/29/95) 12993
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VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER

WILLIAM F. SMITH, JR.,

Plaintiff,
At Law No. 97-53
V.
GALE A. ALDRICH,
and ‘
MEDIA GENERAL, INC.,
Defendants.

MOTION FOR NON-SUIT OF DEFENDANT
ALDRICH AND ERIE INSURANCE COMPANY

Comes now the plaintiff, William F. Smith. Jr.. by counsel, and moves the Court.

pursuant to Section 8.01-380 of the Code of Virginia. 1950, to non-suit defendant Ga'= A.

carrier. for the following reasons:

L. There have been no other nonsuits in this cause of action and thretors =2
plaintift is entitled to nonsuit Defendant Gale A. Aldrich and Erie Insurance Compars s matiss
of right.

2 No cross-claims or third-party qlaims have been filed in this aciim.

WHEREFORE. Plaintift William F. Smi.lh.'.h'.. moves the Court to gran: his r2z . zs01s
non-suit only Defendant Gale A. Aldrich and Erie Illvélxrance Company from this acti::

WILLIAM F. SMITH, IR.

)

,’ ’ v-_’. e
Pé ! Nl
7 ! B A A e

" Of Counsél—
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FHoward P. Smith. Esquire
Joseph Smith, Ltd.

Post Office Box 1437
Hampton, Virginia 23661-0437

CERTIFICATE

[ hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Motion for Non-Suit was mailed,
postage prepaid, this day of June, 1998 to Kevin V. Logan, Esquire, Sinnott, Nuckols
& Logan, P.C., 13811 Village Mill Drive, Midlothian, Virginia 23113 and George L. Mahoney,

a9

Registered Agent for Media General, Inc., 333 East Grace Street, Richmond, Virginia.

Howard P. Smith -
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VIRGINIA:

[N THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER

WILLIAM F. SMITH, JR.,

Plaintiff,
At Law No. 97-33
V.
GALE A. ALDRICH,
and _
MEDIA GENERAL, INC,,
Defendants.

ORDER OF NON-SUIT
Comes now the plaintiff. William F. Smith, Jr.. by counsel, upon his Motion for Non-Sui:
of Defendant Gale A. Aldrich and Erie Insurance Company, and the Court finding that for good
cause shown a non-suit of Defendant Aldrich and Erie Insurance Company should be granted:
It is therefore ORDERED that Defendant Gale A. Aldrich and Erie Insurance Company
are hereby nonsuited.

L.et the Clerk send attested copies of the entered Order to all counsel of record.

ENTER: /

Judge

I ASK FOR THIS:

Howard P. Smith, Esquire

Joseph Smith, Ltd.

Post Oftice Box 1437 N
Hampton, Virginia 23661-0437 “
(757) 244-7700 '
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SEEN AND AGREED:

/ // _’ <7/

Kevin V. Logan N ,r

Sinnott, Nuckols & Logan, P.C.

13811 Village Mill Drive
Midlothian, Virginia 23113
(804)378-7600
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' OCT-12-98 11.62: FROM.MG ACCOUNTING 1D.6486131 PAGE 186/25

MOTOR ROUTE CARRIER CONTRACT

This contractis made this__2¢& ____ day of_%.&_\_,__ 5«' between RICHMOND NEWSPA-
PERS, INC. (hereinafter calied ‘RN and __GR4E S j.l//z» (hareinafter called “Motor
Route Carrier”). . '

. .

WITNESSETH:

1. RNI agnees to satl bo Motor Routs Cautier and mmmwnmmmammwmmdmmm
Newspapei(s) pubfished by & at the following wholesala ratess

. Single Copy
) . Dally Richmond Timas-Dispatch 5 503 per copy {3/5‘7? porcopy
Sunday Fchmand Times-Dispateh &7 pps0 pec copy L D530 per eopy
Excess Sunday Richmond Tknas-Dispatch %ﬂ\! SO per copy /{//}7 per copy

(herenaﬂcrwaedmmewmpaﬂ RNI resarves the right to chienge such wholesals prices from fime to tima, such changed pxices t be effective upen
mmm»gtommMCamr.mshalmdmadbmmmmmmwmmdmm Mowrﬁm
Carier shall notify AN in writing otherwise, end, In such latter evoat, RNI shall have the right to immexataly terminata this contract.

2. ttts agreed that RNI shal not be obligatad to sell Newspapers hareunder, mwwendmmmmwdom(ﬂmmﬁmmu
God, suﬁceso:cﬂwrsabordsomo:d'mbames,Medlabor actidents, fire or othar casualy, shortages of nowspring o other supplos, delays
{ by raitways of other methods of transpoctation, acts of any govemnmant, whether aatioast, stats, orfocel, or any egency of depamw:heed,orwwer
' mwmof%muﬁmmnxemdxambewndmerwmdRNlor(b)hmeeventh RNI'S sole opinson k becomes dasiabis

any reason, whether above enumerated or giherwise, to aliocate Newspapers among s carriors and delivaty of Newspepers is ceriefed as & cesul therect,

aRwshaﬂbzwenmmmammammt«mnmammnmmmmcme'sabgpeded’) el the ebove
wholesale rates. The Motor Route Cartler 2greas to promptly pey in full each such biiing at a time end place t0 be designated by RNL

AmmﬂmC&wagmbmwxﬂmmpmmmmmmmdwmaymwmm

A, altached hereto and made a part hereof &s may be dasignated by RNI from time to time on a Estof subscriders (to de furnishad the Motor Rexte Caner
by RNI) who dasire dalivary {0 them of tho Newspapers sakd fo the Motor Route Carrier, eiess Motor Route Carriet for good end reasanalbile causa ehat
notify RN in wiiting specilying such cause, that he decings 1o make such delivery and sele to a named subserder, in which case RN resatves the g
to cause tho delivery and sade of tho Newspaper 1o such subscriber. As supplemented in accordance wih the folewing sentencs, such Est Is teeziier
refarred to as the “Subscription List” Tha Mator Route Canfer agrees 10 service $aid sutyserdars in @ propas and reasonablo marner, and further agees
to stpplament the Subscription List by adding thereon the names and eddresses of all sebsibers to whom he seils the Newspapes whose mamssconet |
aapearmmewwsmmmtmwmmmwmmmmwmudhmwmmmus Posta! Laws and
Regulations and with the requirements of the Audit Buregu of Circuiation, it is essential foc RNI to maintain 2n accurals and up-4o-éxts Subseriosion Us,
&:ouldanysuwrberxowhanMoermCamerlsongatedhemmdertodwverzﬂmmNewspape: fail to reseive thd Newspepet prome=y 6o
any geven day, RNI reserves the dgtt to fumnish a copy 1o such subseriber, charging the aciual cost of the andl:sdawerywmlbtcrﬁm&w.
ThoMotarRomeCameragmsMhewﬂmtmmordeﬁwrms‘mmpdmu:t\oanypetsonoe NG Esciose the reme of &1y [LSEIeTS
appearing thereon without first cbtalning wiitten penmission from RNY, such Subseription List and the informasion containgd thereon 10 fremain the sz end
exclusive property of RNI at afl times. 1h addition, the Motor Route Carrier shall deliver such Substription Us? 9 RNT upen written reua by RN v oo
the temmination of this camract, whether the teammation be voluntary or for breach by eiher party.

S, With the concurence of both parties, any siRscriptions paid in edvance to RN will be acoeptad by & fox the aoceurs ¢f the Matar Race Catier, roe wl
be given credit therefor at each billing settiement botween the partios. .

& Furthemmore, the Motor Route Carmier agrees to deliver Newspapens at feast in quanses specified by RNT to the Bisttbuion Poers (e Distton
Poxms')asmay!:edesngrmedbyﬁmﬁommtoh:monﬁe'owbtmnﬂepo«‘wnr*sammdmwswﬁsmn.za,mreed.. ‘53
twmmﬂme@mwgmmwemmmnﬂamnm&ngspez:"-:gsudlwtm 3t he decInss t make SuCh dadvery, r «*=h
case RNI shafi have the right to teaninate this contract. PN resesves the right 1o sall Newspapers at any location and Oy ey meshos 2 200ses, rexas,
but net fimited to, taough Newspaper racks, which racks PN, In iis sole discretion, may 2rse 10 easz fo the Nor Raute Carer parsuars o A

Catteched hereio and made a pan hereot and which shefl ke dinding upoa eny Motar Roiz Caimier to whom RV shall refezse such reoes. The Morr Sass
Carrier agrees 10 service said Distribution Points in a proper and reasonadie manner, 2= further agrees to supplerment the Disyingion Repen by exg
mmmmmwwmmdaaynmammeam&m@onpmmwm;mw;mmrwwmmw x
tnewinalosu'bunonRmmtbmunwmﬁ@mwmmmmm—mmn«ﬁermm-ﬂo:—.n-“xcvere::a:x:nsc.‘ TE oz
Burazu of Clreutasion, it is essontial for RNI o mantain an accurate snd up-to-da1s Distution Report. The Motor Poets Camtier egreas tsxthe »2 ~e
b.n'novemrdeﬁvefhemdﬂbmnRepmwmypmonormtynuammmwmmm&qwmnpwz:mf-m?\ =
Dsu)utxonP.epoﬂ.asst.pp!amemedtrunmmbm,wﬂ&ekﬁo«nadonmmauwmwmmmandm.svecw;e:-c‘F\‘.“’a.zJ-ss.
{n eddition, the Motar Rowte Camier shall defiver such Distribution Repont 1o RNT Lpon the ringtion of 258 eardzact, wrether T termsaion De viarssy
o¢ for breech by either pasty.

7. In eddition, (he Motor Route Cartier agrees to dekver, but not purchase, oopies of the Hewspapers in the quantives spedied by Sl e Fot= T
‘DmpPonts’)dwmatadbyRNlonmewmnet:amemmxxws&mwmozﬁmomwmam-'_x‘fes-’*"*"
amended from time to tme, mosmmﬂammrb(goocmmsm&’temracm/Pumar-‘.g.,pez*mgmcz_,;.m te =
to make such delivery, in which case RNI shall have the right to tenminate this contract, RN reserves e gt 1S Betrer Newspapers o amy Ko 3¢
by any method it chooses, incding, but not Gnited to, with s own tucks and drivers. The Mctor Routs Carter agrees 2 dafver Ta hiwesepes © T
Drop Points in a proper and reasonable mannor. The Motor Route Carrief agrees et he will not fuen over or delreer T Motor fiose Carmvers Wadent
to any persca or entky, nor disciose the contants theredl vithout first cbiaining vrritlen semrission from NI, such Metse Rote Carmier Mardfas 278 Te
nfommation coatainad thereen 1 remain the $6la and exclusiva propecty of NI a: 28 tmes. In addaion, the Matoe Rozs Canfer ehad deives sus Wiy
Route Carriers Mandest to RNI upon the temination of this contract, whether the tearine mbevduﬂ-;«chcbya?:mh,

\
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. OCT-12-88 11,53 FROM:MG ACCULJNTING ID.6498131 PACE 17,25

&Tommmmm%ﬁedﬁ&ubw&mem%smmhmmmw' mu\eswsa‘pémmcrmbissbmaw

. qu:’efstobesold’nNeﬂfwﬁwwwwmmmmﬁammkpﬂﬂkcﬁmm}.MMdorRoubaCaniefm
50 gty RNI sevan (7) days prior to the tme for pickep theroot, and RNI shall usa its bast affrts to fumish the Motor Routa Carrler With such requested
Newspapecs. To the extent the Motoe Rowte Gartier hias Newspapers which remain unsokd, the Motor Royts CarTier 20raes 10 patum each such paper to
RNI within two (2) weeks o the Motor Route Carrier biing date for tha wook in which the Newspaper was published, fora creckt equal 1o the wholesala pace,
as spaciSod in Poragraph § above, forthet pepes. RN reserves the right to Emit retuams for creditto, T22__%5 of tho grss namder 50ld 10 the Motor Rotte
Casrler for singse copy distribution and to require that UnSokd P20 for which Gredi £ allowed be retumed within the period designated by this parageaph.

9. In considecation of Motor ficcte Carries's of its obligation tnder this comtract, including those contained in paragraph seven, ANl agrees
pay the Mmrmmnamds%.wmmmmmwwmmmmMbeuedmbmemao.;:
Canmiars acoount during each billng period,

1o.Mmmm:mmmmmmwwammemwmmnmwmsamy
porformance of this contract and so Jong as the good will, busingss reputation, o circulation of RNt and/ocits Newspapers is not injused theretry, shaf condcs
his business s he deams best, eccording 16 his own means and methads, without the supervision or control of RNL Motor Route Carrier acknowledges
ang gﬂ'\“m cwnéwbmwmwzymgfo the payment e plicabl maﬂ ?
waives any cavarage. Moo Route Camier agrees r and wihholdang of any e (-3 Suatg, focat o
cthertaxas trom his own eamings and from tha compensation pald to his agents oc emplayses, H any. Hawaver, RN, in ocder to maintain end promote the
00odwill and quaity of its Newspapers with readers, advertisers and othersy has the right to require the promgt defivery of such ad any
Newspapers sold heteunder, to sutxscridans on the Subsairion List and to atarmine what canstitites a eampieta Newspapes pacdkage end Motor Rotse
Carrler will ass1rg that the Newspaper packege, when delivered orresold, is as specified by RNL. The Motor Route Carriershall not add matesial £ or eutArecs
enaterial rom guch complete Newspaper paciage prior to resade or dedivery by him, Further, If the Motor Route Cartderis unable to maks such prompt delivery
for any reason, ho shef provide a substihute over whom tha Motor Route Carder shall hava kull and eamplets coatrot and responsiilly. The Motor Rowde
Carrier ehall not be requéred %o perform any services for RNI other than those set forth in this contract, and RN shall not have an exclusive dioi o the Motor
Route Carrier’s sexvices.

1. mmmammmzmﬁmmmmmmmmwmmwbem:hmmm,-
parformance of i3 contract. Their relationship with the Motoe Route Carrier will be strictly in an advisory capacity, .

12. The partias recognize thiat the finencial feasibily of RNI pubishing &3 Newspapers is dependent upon procuring sulficient advetising revenoss which,
in tum, requike broad circutation. Theredare, the Mator Route Cartier agrees, &s an indepandent contracter using his own meens and methods, to rmairtan,
promodto, and entarge the volume of sales and circutation of the Newspapers. RNI shall have the right to tanminate this contrast immecEetaly &, & te enc
ol any period cf two (2) calendar months, the: Motor Route Casser’s average bor-de daily net sales of Newspapess (edjusted for ssasonal fexcticiion) is
lass then ninety-five percent (95%) o his average such dally net sales on the date of this contract (as detammined from the knitial Motor Roeds Carrier's Repors
or at the beginning ¢f such two (2) moath period, whichever is highers or f the Motor Rowle Carmier utifizing Newspaper Raciss (s to makizin such [aoks
et his Distribution Points in accondancs with the speciiicetions sat forth oa Appendix B attached hereto and made a part hereot. To 2ssis? RN w2h the
erdoroement of this provision, the Motor Routa Camler agrees 1o inspact each of the Newspapar Racks ba is wizing every three calender mones axd &
compisia an inspection report in the form provided by RNI. RNI may, fromt ime 10 time, offer incendves 10 the Motor Routs Cariacir sacuring ssdions:
netsales, stch as cash, merchandise, or rips, but the Moter Routa Carsier's participation in such incendve programs is optional. RN may, from tme 10 tioe,
usa ndepandent sales solicitors to secure hew subscribers. These subscribers agree to be sefviced knthe same manner as all subsadAcS recetved on the

13. The Motor Routs Carmier agrees to estabish end maintain & bond with the boncing company or companies uized by RN quring e tarrs of s samracs
in the amount of two and ona-hatf (2 1/2) timas tha siza of tha Motor Route Canriars monttily b or five hundred dollars, whichaver smours ts grester, This
contract will not become effective tness within twenty-one (21) days of the date fisst wikten above RN has receaivad notice thxxt Motor Rowse Cerier sta
have established £23d bond, This boad will secure the Metoc Route Castier's obligabions to RNIL and RNI may at any time apply © the bondiog carcey tor
payment of Moo Route Cartier’s past due obligations. Additiorally from aqy time before to within six months afer commaencemyent of 00erasion of & Mot
Roue Carler's business, ether under this contract or under & Previous canract with RNInot mesecially diiferen from this contract, and i cormemsnre? oe
such g previous contract thers having been no indanuption in the operation of tha Matar Reuta Canfer's business from s2id commencemems Syoug: Te ine
of signing this contract, Motor Route Carrier shall not be requied to make paymets for the seid bond, o RN fof suppéss (not inckudng Newssepe s 2 etr
& for equinment or rentals thereof, i any, in excass ¢ $499 in the aggrege. In no event $hzll any such obbigasions icurmed by the Moser Roz'z Semie-
i oxcess of $463 be dischanged, and the Motor Route Carrier shall be requited to pay the excess ameint 1o the bong coreany andie ) B34, & Swas
folowing the six month period after s commencemant of operation as afocesarl

14. This contract may ba tesminated by either party at tre end of any dilling period provided thinty (39} days peior noses Is given to De ot =2ty T3
pesty may termnate this congact at any time effective immediately in the evert of a breacn by ha ofet party of any X e provisions of CoSaxes H{ s
condract. In no event shal the termination of this contract cancal any liabely due either party by the othver, 2nd 23 mer2s owing by the Mater Rawss Tamie
thall be and become due and payabla forthwihe Upon teminaton, the Motor Rowe Camier shall acciionaly pay © SNl a sum eque! 10 T2 Rz oure
which the Motor Route Carrier shall have coflected or may coliect in advaree from the sudseriers serviced by him £ subscriptions coverng &+ oxiee
subsequent to the date of such termination. Upoa the fallure of the Motor Rets Carrierto remit any ameutts owed RN Dereundar, RNIMTy soie o 272
from the Motor Route Cartier’'s bond and/oc may bring an acton to colect the same and May recoVer its COSIS GF £eh COLaCion &ng =1 [Bam-ai—
atomey’s fees,

15. The Motor Route Carmier sha¥l not assign this contract or his rights 2rdior dumies heteunder withaut e pricr wrtter consens of RNL ane v e >
hefv‘lo:orRouteCa:ﬁenomig\dﬁseomradcfhisﬁghtsmd/orduﬁeshemunderwemsud\pdo:oo.'se.'-.:mal:eouna‘:d/& _
NodZ

16. This contract supercedes and cancels any and 2X contracts homatolors made betwesn the parties, excest for:
‘ and the parties do hereby release each other from axy dlaimn, demand, ceuse of esfion Ao iy =
evesy Kind o¢ charecter known and uniknown arnising out of any and all fommer contracts, other than thoss saactied aborz, andtise 532Mings Therar ovder e
the parties and/or any and all canceliations thereot, axcapt for any morsas or dabts owed ANI by Meior Rotte Catier enc nderest acsr g, et o
Newspapers soid o equipment remted by RNI to Motor Route Cardar. Tra Motor Route Canter hereby ecqicwiedges Tzt he has no propesezy fr= e
than those centeined In this contract in of to the purchase, distribution or sale of the Newspagers, Tha Motor Rows Canfar fther adnowieooes T oy
peoprietary fights ho has undar this contrect shall terminata with this contract. This contrazt coverg the entire egreerent between e patves av =T
be changed aexcept i witing signed by both parties

A ™
PLAINTIFF

: T ,Exhibitbo. )1 .. <
filed in open Court
12-9:98 -
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Attach Appendices here. —

Appendix A ~— Subscription List -
™ - Appendix B — Distribution Report
Appencix D — Motor Route Carriers Manifest
|
| Witness, the following signatures the day and year first RICHMOND NEW INC.
\ above mentioned. W
| o o By:

(Circulation Ofiicid])

Tite: Cucwé@q\ //%‘n«;/;é

(Motor Route Carried

The Undersigned conseris to the meking ¢ithe forepon: anc
hereby guarentees perixrmance of said contacs

CARRIER INFORMATION

s o . Suaranton)

“ Employer
Beomg C(P-3G MRS froreEwet GUARANTOR INFORMATION
| Employer's Address ssi
] LHbug—aius Ex7 3t7T
Business Phone ' Address
\ o
| ‘ City Sizts =
Phone Number
Gueranter's Employer
Empicyer’s Address
Business Phone

? 1410
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APPENDIX C

Agreement to Lease Coin Operated Racks

1. RNI agrees to lease to the Motor Route Carrier and the Motor Route Carrier agrees to lease from RN the
following coin-operated newspaper Racks (herelnafter refen'ed toas the *Racks"), the receip of which ts heretyy
acknowledged by the Motor Route Carrers

) RACK LOCK METHOD USED
LOCATION  SERIAL NUMBER SERIAL NUMBER TO SECURE RACK
.Zdof';; kS s ‘77(‘50 1(/ 95[3 L_ /?/ &35‘”7&?7;& ’ C@f&_z_&_z/‘?'_
/2 A ey oo T i
PIRRTSTE . | 7RrDgL 62U E t . e
Fg)vuzl D?WR T FD FOLE 2 e N o
Zee :‘:z/ 7‘ L szojé{/:?lf C 2355 . - R

2. RNI shail bill the Motor Route Cameramonﬁ’ﬂyé%fé’ofs,&_i-_pemadc Such monthly rermal shas

. beincluded in the Motor Route Carrier’s bill, and the Motor Route Carrier agrees to promptly pay in ful each suohbﬂﬁnc
inaccordance with Paragraph 3 of the Mator Route Carrier Contract. RNI reserves ths right to change such morminiy rentz:
rates from time to time, such changed rates t6 be effective upon notice in writing to the Motor Route Caner, who shal
be deemed to accept such rate change unless, immediately upon receipt of such notice, the Motor Route Carrer shas
notify Rglo nwriting otherwise, and, in such latter event, RNI shall have the nghtto immediately terminate the Motor Routs
Cayrier Conract.

3. As a condition to this agreement to lease the Racks, the Motor Route Carrier agrees to meintain the Racks i
proper working order and in acceptable condition. Acceptable condition means oomplmw.e with the foltc:- NG Steria:

GENERAL CONDITION. The metal and wire poriions of the Newspaper Rack must be undentzd anc fres Zrusc
Racks with dents larger than 4"x4" or rust spots larger than 8 square inches must be repaired or resiace.

GLASS OR PLASTIC WINDOWS. Glass or plastic windows must be unbroken end clear. Broken, yefs.sd ¢

defaced windows must be replaced.

PAINT. Paint must be of a color approved by BNL it shouid be bright with a shiny appearancs. O or cszoes
Racks must be repainted.

SECURITY. The Rack must be secured in the b‘.atlon displayved. St-cunty will be Ceemed adequats it Tac

is attached to a fixed object by the use of chain and lock, or if thare are cemeri ioads in the Rack, erifthe Rack s siS=
a store or other business establishment. i

RACK CARDS. Rack cards supplied by RNI &t no cost to the Motor Route Canizr must be dspleysd o= 2ver;
Rack having the capabiiity to accept such a card. Cardswhich are out-dated or defaced must be remeved 2 rerzoec
with Rack cards acceptable to RNL.

ADHESIVE LOGO. Any adhesive sticker or logo applied to the Rack must be suppled by RNianc must ot b=

cRacked, peefed ordefaced. Any cracked, peeled or defaced sticker orlogo mustbe remcved and reofmd T E -'N-—
or logo acceptable to KNI,
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e e e == = S e e ce e aas, Auay

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR BOND

“ - of Worcester, Massachusetts 01605

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT
. Ihe ) Rocd Bood No. AB 003670
. by apply for $ -.'f.wbceffwaveon p ,—r_’—ﬁ-—' Ageat
2. Infavorof: Richmond Newsoapers. Inc., Richmond. VA :
Nt of Rewmpayer — CRy. R
3. Nemeof Applicast in Full The accepcascc by thel
. . s ctel i y of this appli
4. Sociel Security # Driver's # : : /%‘2‘:, aplice-
. m -
5. Address — T ] m:m; :be sc?i;ile
6. Resided here since Houwe Phong No. ( ) | DO NOT WRITE HZRE |
7. Stae below previous residance addresses during the past five years and length of residence at eachs / .
* mh /
o Feastcs. Ot Suma B4 D0
8 PRESENT/PREVIQUS YMENT Show in the following schedule bow you have oocnpied
dizing the past SEVEN years to ¢ date, whether cmployed ornot. If in school, give pames, and
dates of earollment. [f in business for yourself, give detals, .
From To « Employ=’s ) Name arst/Address Why did you
Mootb/Year - Moath/Year:, Name and Address of ImmyAiiare Stperviser leave?
A\ /
\ //
9. Whea and wherc bomm: Date N\ [ Prace
10. Married, singic or divorced? ___H}\mm:y peTSONS 74:A=nt on you for support?
1. Spouse's Name . Social Secarity #
12 Spousc’s Employer : . \ / Phooe Nomber
13 Nearest Relative X/< Address
14, What will be your busimess address? —eTEa e
15. Do you hold amy interest in real estate? ___7A'whosc me js the title?
16. Location of such realty
17. Description of such realty / Vﬂi Encumbance $
18. Description of your personal propesty /
19. Is your life insured? Ifso.§ 1 — \ N
20. Give details of your personal debts (other thay ™ 2al estate roortgrges) and your peyr}\sche&ds
/ .
4

21. If you were ever discharged from any './fomgzvcdeuﬂs. with dates: \
22, Have you cver failed in 2 business or compromised with creditors? . f"yes™ givcl'{is. name of corap ny and date:

23. Have you ever had a bond ceclined 6rcancelled? _____If “yes.” give details, name of coapany a}_u{.

24. Pecsonal Bank N I : - \
25. Credit Refexence ~— ' : ‘\ —
Crestit Reference . N\

Aowis \, AR ey

~

18 cxazidaztion of the HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY, bexeinaficr alled the Cocpany issuing e Bood t=in Z3icd ofl [ heredy aos= D proe= 08
icediztely indemaify the Company agxinst any and all oss. Jiatklity, costs. damages. changet and expeeses of whamsozver na==e it moy sustxis of bemoe Iz Iox,
including counsal and antecaey feas for which it rmay incur in connection with any liigasion to it rights or Labilities by reasan of the imuace ofihe s bees = ooy =55
-in or renewal thereof in oty presenz o any otber pesitiont, { furthes sgres that all voochers and odher evidence of paymxnt of a2y sacs bese, [tailiry, eass, ompen, 507
or expenses or whatoever catune incurmed by the Company or its anorpeys. shell be taken &3 prima focie evidanss spains me 7€ my stz s, of U fist oo oz W07y
Hability to the Compaay.

[ hereby frther agree that the Company shall fave the sbrolmta right to dociize (0 Exxie 2y sush bond. orif eny g Hoad be isued o daclise 1o sem=w & ===us
same, and 10 Gxoeel 2t 2y soch time such bood o any reaswal of continiarioa thereof, zd thz the Campanry shaf] be undar no calzatice © disthose fis reasoe 2wz

o 10 give sy informasion in coonection therewith, the provisions of aay law contrary being expressly waived by e ) w
26 IN WITNESS WHEREOF;, I have hereunto set moy biands this, day of, 19
(Witness) (Motor Rosis Carrier)
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MOTOR
ROUTE # 002-505

ROUTE DATA
DRAW (TOTAL)

HOME DELIVERY 4.
DEALERS 7.
RACKS 10.
MILEAGE 13. .
TIME 15.
PAPER CHARGES DAILY.
SINGLE COPY DAILY.
MONTHELY
SUBSIDY 17.
MAINT.TIME 18.
SUPPLIES 19.
% BILLED 20.
# OF RACKS 21.
COLLECTIONS
HOME DELIVERY .
DAILY 22,
SATURDAY 23.
SUNDAY 24,
DEALERS
DAILY 25.
SATURDAY 26.
SUNDAY 27.
RACK SALES
DAILY 28.
SATURDAY 29.
SUNDAY 30.

1.

|
ocT-12-58 11:56 FROM:MG AC UNTING

I1D:684961%

PAGE 22/25

“ RO ) SUBSIDY  WORKSHEET
- 08/11/95
DAILY SATURDAY SUNDAY
75 2. 83 3. 120
40 5. 40 6. 40
20 8. 20 9. 64
15 11. 23 12. 16
71 71 14.° 78
2.50 2.50 16. 3.25
$0.1603 SUN. $1.0850 EXCESS SUN.
0.3150 SUN." T1.0550 - .
CHARGES HOME DELIVERY
$350.00 DAILY
20.00 “SATURDAY
6.00 SUNDAY
0.70 EXCESS SUNDAY
4 DEALER @ RACKS
DAILY
SATURDAY
$278.00 SUNDAY
$0.00 " RACK RENT
$259.80 SUPPLIES
TOTAL
$145.49 SUBSIDY
$0.00 GROSS BILL
$244.42 o
GROSS PROFIT
$136.39 - EXPENSES
$12.12 TOTAL DAILY MILES
$72.74 'SUNDAY MILEAGE

TOTAL COLLECTIONS 31.%1,148.97

GROSS BILLING:

DAILY PAPERS CHARGED

HOME DELIVERY
DEALER

RACKS

TOTAL LINE 33+34

SAT.PAPERS CHARGED
HOME DELIVERY

. DEALER

. RACKS
TOTAL LINE 37+38

32.
33.
34.
35.

36.
37.
38.
39.

SUNDAY PAPERS CHARGED

HOME DELIVERY
DEALERS -

' RACKS
TOTAL: LINE 41+42

40.
41.
42,
43.

~ 40
14
11

25

OO O

45
11

TOTAL MILEAGE
MILEAGE EXPENSE
NET PROFIT

KET PROFIT PER HOUR
TOTAL DAILY TIME
TOTAL SUNDAY TIME
MAINTENANCE TIME
TOTAL TIME

$1.0550
44, $166.71
45. $0.00
46. $187.92
47. $0.00
48. . 200.66
49, 7.64
50. 255.82
51. $8.36
52. $6.00
53. $833.10
54. $350.00
§5. $483.10
56. $665.87
57. 1846
58, 338
59. . 2184
60. $436.75
61. $229.12
62. 65.00
63. 14.07
64. 20.0¢C
65.

. KET PROFIT PER HR 66.
OPTIMUM SUBSIDY

- TIME € $5.00 HR. 67.

. EXPENSE 68. S
SUBSIDY 69. $35C.0C
TOTAL 70.81,282.11
GROSS PROFIT 71. $665.87
OPTIMUM SUBSIDY 72. $616.24
INCREASE/DECREASE 73. $26€.2¢

AL /4?£>'Cl'
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e\ ~ -

m_ SUBSIDY WORKSHEET

ROUTE NUMBER ﬂ 4.2_‘157\3-” DATE ?’3 7 ‘s

ROUTE DATA DAILY SATURDAY " suNDay
DRAW (TOTAL Py TS -2 = R 3 /-
e HOME DELIVERY & A0 s__ 4o & ;Ai‘%é
DEALERS ' 7 2 8 Z¢ - S
RACKS LA 11_ 2.2 12 AL
MILEAGE . 13 7/ u_ 7L
: DELIVERY TIME 15 2/ 6 3/

HOME DELIVERY RATES _
DAILY $./£203  SUNDAY §/J8S5 P EXCESS SUN §- /4535

SINGLE COPY RATES

DAILY § 3/)’0 SUNDAY $/).5 3 O

MONTHLY

CURRENT sussIDY 17 3S0.070 -
MAINTENANCE TIME 18_ 2 Jes.
MAX. RETURNS PERCENTAGE 19 _3&
SUPPLIES 20__ .22
NUMBER OF COIN FEACKS/CQARGED 21 4

”

”~
s

DISTRICT MANAGER
DIVISION MANAGERS 7/
v

METRO MANAGER

4495



SINNOTT, NUCKOLS & LOGAN

A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION

13811 VILLAGE MILL DRIVE
MIDLOTHIAN, VIRGINIA 23113
TEL (804) 378-7600
FAX (804) 378-2610

RAYMOND J. SINNOTT, Ill THOMAS G. HASKINS

OTIS W.NUCKOLS HELENE E. NEGLER

KEVIN V. LOGAN MARK C. NANAVATI
MICHAEL A. MONTGOMERY
ARPITA SIKDER

JEFFREY W. SAUNDERS

January 9, 1998

COMMONWEALTH °

~FNTIRR

PIFENDANT , ExhibitNo. B
Stephen M. Smith, Esquire Filed in open Court
JOSEPH SMITH, LTD. 12-9-98
Post Office Box 1437 n @,@

Hampton, Virginia 23661-0437

Re: William F. Smith, Jr. v. Gale A. Aldrich
At Law No. 97-53

Dear Mr. Smith:

My paralegal has called your office four times to schedule the deposition of the plaintiff in
this case. To date, she has not been able to schedule the deposition. I understand that the holidays
have intervened and communication is more difficult, but I feel that I must proceed with the
plaintiff’s deposition in this matter. Therefore, I have chosen a date sufficiently in the future that I
hope it will be convenient for you and your client. I enclose a Notice for the deposition.

Very truly ydur
Kevin V Log
KVL/dd
cc:

George L. Mahoney, Registered Agent
Pamm Holsinger
(010-410044376; 8-28-95)
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JOSEPH SMITH, Lip. Forith PBeailling

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW 2100 KECOUGHTAN ROAD
JO(SEPH SMI;I’H P.O.BOX 1437
1918-1994
e Famplon, Zo. 296670527
e S o
ST . PITLER
STEPHEN M. SMITH* PENINSULA & SOUTHSIDE
J.F. HOEN (757) 244-7000

(*ADMITTED VIRGINIA, NEW YORK & DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA) FAX(757) 245-7740

January 13, 1998

Charles E. King, Jr. FIL[ Q@P }’

Gloucester Circuit Court
PO Box N
Gloucester, VA 23061-0570

RE:  WILLIAM F. SMITH, |R. v. GALE ALLEN ALDRICH and MEDIA GENERAL INC.
At Law Number; 97-53

Dear Mr. King:

I enclose herewith, for filing with the other pleadings in the above-styled law action, a
Motion for Entry of Judgment by Default.

| have, of course, forwarded a copy of same to all counsel of record herein.

Thank you for your courtesy, | am

Very truly yours,

COMMONWEALTH :
ST _ JOSEPH SMITH, LTD.
I3EFENDANT , Exhitit Bo, @
Fll 2d in open Court ) : _

12-9-9% ) ’ } .

TR — ‘ Stephen M. Smith
bmf
enclosure

cc: Kevin V. Logan, Esq. -
George L. Mahoney, Registered Agent
for MEDIA GENERAL INC.
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SINNOTT, NUCKOLS & LOGAN

A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION

13811 VILLAGE MILL DRIVE
MIDLOTHIAN, VIRGINIA 23113
TEL (804) 378-7600
FAX (804) 378-2610

RAYMOND J. SINNOTT, Il THOMAS G. HASKINS

OTIS W.NUCKOLS HELENE E. NEGLER

KEVIN V. LOGAN MARK C. NANAVATI
MICHAEL A. MONTGOMERY
ARPITA SIKDER

JEFFREY W. SAUNDERS

February 4, 1998

Howard P. Smith, Esquire
Joseph Smith, Ltd.

Post Office Box 1437
Hampton, Virginia 23661-0437

Re: William F. Smith, Jr. v. Gale A. Aldrich
At Law No. 97-53

Dear Mr. Smith:

I am enclosing a Deposition Notice for the parties in this case. We have contacted
Farnsworth and Taylor Court Reporters to be present to record the testimony. I have also
subpoenaed the defendant to the depositions. I understand the you will make your client available.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Very truly yours.

R4
i,’/ —
Kévin V. Logan

KVL/dd
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VIRGINIA:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER

WILLIAM F. SMITH, JR.,

Plaintiff,
At Law No. 97-53
V.
GALE A. ALDRICH,
and '
MEDIA GENERAL, INC.,
Defendants.
DEPOSITION NOTICE
To:  Stephen M. Smith, Esquire George L. Mahoney, Registered Agent
Joseph Smith , Ltd. Media General, Inc.
Post Office Box 1437 333 East Grace Street
Hampton, Virginia 23661-0437 Richmond, Virginia 23219

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Erie Insurance Company, by counsel, will take the
deposition of William F. Smith, Jr. and Gale A. Aldrich on March 24, 1998 at 9:00 a.m., or as soon
thereafter as may be heard, at the offices of Joseph Smith, Ltd., 2100 Kecoughtan koad, Hampton,
Virginia 23113, before a notary public or other duly authorized agent.

* The taking of said depos;ition will be continued from time to time and place to place as

necessary, until completed. You are invited to attend.

. ERIE INSURANCE COMPANY

_ e

BLAINTHFF of Counsép—*. .. -
. Exhibit No. .

Filed in open Court
149 D
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Kevin V. Logan

Sinnott, Nuckols & Logan, P.C.
13811 Village Mill Drive
Midlothian, Virginia 23113
(804) 378-7600

CERTIFICATE
I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Deposition Notice was mailed, postage
prepaid, this i%day of February 1998 to Stephen M. Smith, JOSEPH SMITH, LTD., Post Office
Box 1437, Hampton, Virginia 23661-0437; Gale A. Aldrich, 10696 Harpers Farm Way,

Gloucester, Virginia; and George L. Mahoney, Registered Agent for Media General, Inc., 333

K/

Kevin V. Logan &~

East Grace Street, Richmond, Virginia.
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Media General Network- Vl.rg* v Page 1 of

Virginia o
These links lead to websites of newspapers, magazines or services owned by Media General in

Virginia. .
Please visit them by clicking on the icons.

Richuond News-Press Hegisters Bee Raily Proyress
o

Richmond Times-Dispatch Richlands News-Press Danville Register & Bee Charlottesville Daily Progress
A\ R f'é& Blar-Lxponeat m Pocomace Nous
Bt IR ‘.%S; Y CutpEper ONLINE
Virginia Business Magazine Culpeper Star-Exponent Bristol Herald Courier Online Potomac News Online
= g g, 3 QNG VALLEY NEWS .
M%%NERAL Netws & Advarwie Rickbnds NetoBrc Nivws-Hiean
CA Lynchbure GHLINE Sullola
Media General Cable Lynchburg News & Advance Clinch Valley News Suffolk News-Herald
Richlands News-Press
filanassas I - 1 YT Y .
Fourual Messenger I The NewsVIngntary Q’“k ®
llanassas

Manassas Journal Messenger  Waynesboro News Virginian WSLS Media General Financial Services

JaENaya.com NEFWORK

Alabama | Florida |Georgia |Kentucky [Mississippi [North Carolina |Tennessee | Virginia | Media General

Richmond Times-Disgtcﬁ | Gateway Virginia
Feedback |classified.timesdispatch.com

. . . Daily News from the Times-Dispatch
Virginia/Metro | Business | Flair | Sports | Obits | Editorials
© 1998, Richmond Newspapers Inc, ‘
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‘ .
\ Media General Online
\“ ' : : ' ' , Page 1 of 1

. O N LI NE

’ 2 o VD .
-~ . & °0O0MI0A man
\ ; —~. " (3l . fioin iz gl

\ Media General is an independent, publicly owned communications
company situated primarily in the Southeast, with interests in
\\ newspapers, broadcast and cable television, recycled newsprint
production, and diversified information services.

Our corporate mission is to be a leading brovider of high quality news,
information, and entertainment services in the Southeast by continually
building-our position of strength in strategically located markets.

Corporate Headquarters
. Media General, Inc.
333 East Franklin Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 649-6000

Mailing Address
P.O. Box 85333
Richmond, Virginia 23293-0001

© 1998, Media General, Inc. All rights reserved.
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JUDGES

SAMUEL T. POWELL, il
P.O. Box 385
WiLLauseurag, VA 23187
(757) 229-4711

PRENTIS SMILEY, JR.
P.O.Box 371
Yorxronn, Va 23690
(757) 890-3367

THOMAS B, HOOVER COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

P.O. Box 88

New Kenr, Va 23124 NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
(804) 866-9525

WILUAM H. SHAW, lll
P.O. Box 576

uacser, A 20001 May 27, 1999

Theodore F. Adams, III, Esquire
Christian & Barton, L.L.P.

909 East Main Street, Suite 1200
Richmond, VA 23219-3095

Howard P. Smith, Esquire
Joseph Smith, Ltd.

P. O. Box 1437

Hampton, VA 23661-0437

Re: Media General Inc. v. William F. Smith, Jr.
Chancery No. 98-304 - Gloucester Circuit Court

Dear Messrs. Adams and Smith:

COURTS
CrarLes Crry County
GroucesTer County
Janes Crry County
King ano Queen County
King Wittam Cowry
Mamiews County
Micotesex County
New Kevr Cownty
York Cowny
Crry of POQUOSON.

Crry oF WiLLUNSEBURG

This matter is before the Court on the Bill of Complaint of Media General, Inc.

(Media General) requesting that the Court set aside the judgment entered against
it by order entered July 13, 1998, in the case of William F. Smith, Jr. v. Gale A.
Aldrich, et al., Case No. 97-53. The action is brought under Virginia Code Section
8.01-428(D).

I have reviewed the pleadings, transcript, arguments and authorities, and I
conclude that the requested relief should not-be granted.

A brief review of the relevant facts is necessary. William F. Smith, Jr.
(Smith) alleged in the aforementioned suit that Gale A. Aldrich (Aldrich) negligently
injured him in an automobile accident on August 28, 1995, in Gloucester County.
Aldrich was a regular carrier of the Richmond Times-Dispatch. Prior to suit,
Howard P. Smith of Joseph Smith, Ltd., Smith's counsel, sent a notice of claim to the
newspaper on April 12, 1996, but received no response. By letter dated September
16, 1996, D. Page Cooper (Cooper), Media General's Risk Manager, responded to an
August, 1996, inquiry from Pamm Holsinger, Claims Adjuster for Erie Insurance
Company (Erie), the uninsured motorist carrier, stating in part:

"Media General employees and company owned automobiles are covered by
corporate-wide policies. We do not have non-owned coverage that would cover
Aldrich's vehicle."

Apparently a-‘copy was not sent to plaintiff's counsel.
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Smith filed his original motion for judgment against Aldrich on April 7, 1997,
in the Circuit Court of Gloucester County and served both Aldrich and Erie. Kevin
V. Logan (Logan) of the law firm of Sinnott, Nuckols & Logan, P. C., represented
Erie. On April 16, 1997, Logan filed a request for a subpoena duces tecum to Media
General requesting information regarding insurance policies, employment records,
etc., relating to Aldrich, and incorporated the quoted passage from Cooper's
September 16, 1996, letter. It was properly served on April 28, 1997.

Smith filed an amended motion for judgment on August 4, 1997, adding Media
General as a party defendant. Service upon Media General was properly obtained
on August 14, 1997. George L. Mahoney (Mahoney), General Counsel, Secretary and
Registered Agent of Media General, who received, reviewed and distributed for
action suits filed against Media General and its subsidiaries, acknowledges receiving
the pleadings and by cover memo purported to send them along to Cooper for
distribution. Cooper did not receive the documents from Mahoney. The suit papers
were misplaced and have not been located, although the files were stored on
computer. Media General filed no responsive pleadings.

During litigation, Logan sent a letter dated January 9, 1998, to Stephen M.
Smith of Joseph Smith, Ltd., enclosing a notice to take the plaintiff's deposition; a
copy of the letter was sent to Mahoney. By letter to the clerk dated January 13,
1998, Stephen M. Smith filed a motion for default judgment against Aldrich and Media
General, and sent a copy to Logan and Mahoney. On February 4, 1998, Logan sent
a letter to Howard P. Smith enclosing a notice to take the depositions of the plaintiff
and Aldrich and he sent a copy of the letter to Mahoney. He also certified on the
notice that he sent a copy of it to Mahoney.

On March 13, 1998, Howard P. Smith, gave notice by regular mail to Mahoney,
as registered agent for Media General, of a hearing scheduled for March 24, 1998,
on a motion for default judgment. Mahoney denies that he received it. No response
was made. Default judgment was granted by the Court at the hearing without
appearance by Media General, and was memorialized by order entered July 13, 1998,
nunc pro tunc March 24, 1998. At a subsequent hearing on July 28, 1998, the Court
granted judgment in the sum of $405,246.50, with interest from July 1, 1996, by
order entered July 31, 1998. By letter dated September 4, 1998, Howard P. Smith
informed J. Stewart Bryan, President of Media General, about the judgment but
received no immediate response. The initiation of garnishment proceedings did elicit
a response, culminating in this action filed October 13, 1998.

Of additional relevance is that a copy of the April 12, 1996, claim letter was
sent by inter-office memo to Mahoney and that Mahoney and Cooper were each sent
a copy of a letter dated April 30, 1997, from Frank A. McDonald, Jr., a Vice
President of Richmond Newspapers, Inc., tooutside counsel regarding the subpoena
duces tecum Logan had requested. Mahoney has no specific recollection of receiving
such correspondence, nor the letters or notices filed by Logan. He further testified
that he did not receive Stephen M. Smith's letter enclosing the motion for default
judgment (nor presumably a copy of the motion filed). By affidavit, Cooper noted
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that he had in his files copies of the April 12, 1996, September 16, 1996, and April
30, 1997, correspondence. \

The Richmond Times Dispatch is published by Richmond Newspapers, Inc.,
(RNI) a Virginia corporation wholly owned by Media General. The companies share
some board members and officers and some corporate duties or activities are shared.
Mahoney, for example, is Secretary of Richmond Newspapers, Inc. Media General
argues that Aldrich was an independent contractor with Richmond Newspapers,
Inc., according to their agreement proffered to the Court, and had no connection
with Media General. Under these and other circumstances in ascertaining Aldrich's
employer, if there was one, it was not unreasonable for Mr. Smith to assume that
Media General was a proper party defendant.

Media General argues that it would be unconscionable to let the default
judgment stand, because Media General's failure to respond was an excusable
mistake, and a full hearing on the merits would reveal that it has no liability for
Aldrich's negligence because he was an independent contractor. The parties agree
that Media General has no adequate remedy at law.

Section 8.01-428(D) of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, states:

This section does not limit the power of the Court to entertain at any time an
independent action to relieve a party from any judgment or proceeding, or to
grant relief to a defendant not served with process as provided in Section
8.01-322, or to set aside a judgment or decree for fraud upon the court.

The Virginia Supreme Court has stated that paragraph D (then paragraph C)
must be given a narrow construction because "judicial proceedings must have a
certainty of result, and a high degree of finality must attach to judgments." Charles
v. Precision Tune, Inc., 243 Va. 313, 317 (1992); Byrum v. Lowe & Gordon, Ltd.,
225 Va. 362, 365:-cert. denied, 464 U.S. 961 (1983); Basile v. American Filter
Service, Inc., 231 Va. 34, 37 (1986). The language "does not create any new rights
or remedies, but merely preserves a court's inherent equity power to entertain an
independent action". Charles v. Precision Tune, Inc., 243 Va. at 317 (other
citations omitted). . :

As stated in Charles v. Precision Tune, Inc.:

The elements of this independent action are: (1) a judgment which ought not,
in equity and good conscience, to be enforced; (2) a good defense to the
alleged cause of action on which the judgment is founded; (3) fraud, accident,
or mistake which prevented the defendant in the judgment from obtaining the

benefit of his defense; (4) the absence of fault or negligence on the part of
the defendant; and (5) the absénce of any adequate remedy at law.
243 Va. at 317-318, citing National Surety Co. of New York v. State Bank of
Humboldt, 120 F. 593, 599 (8th Cir. 1903). Relief may be obtained in this action only
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by proving all of the necessary elements. Id. By this strict standard, Media General
was not free from fault or negligence. Media General did not respond to pleadings
admittedly served on it, nor did it respond to notices given by Smith's atto
Nothing Smith or his attorneys did prevented Media General from asserting a
defense, nor was the cause of its own misfortune beyond its control.

Media General invites the Court to review Media General's fault or negligence
by the more liberal or flexible standard of "excusable neglect" found in Rule 60(b)
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (FRCP) and in other federal rules and
statutes, a standard which many states have adopted. Federal Rule 60(b)(1), inter
alia, permits courts to reopen judgments for reasons of "mistake, inadvertence,
surprise, or excusable neglect". A motion filed pursuant to Rule 60(b) constitutes
a separate proceeding from the independent equity action recognized in Section 8.01-
428(D). See Bankers Mortgage Company v. United States, 423 F.2d 73 (5th Cir.
1970). Some courts have construed the fault element of an independent action in
terms of the excusable neglect standard where the jurisdiction has adopted a
counterpart to FRCP 60(b). Seee.g., Dudley v. Keller, 521 P.2d. 175 (Colo. App.
1974). Neither by statute nor case law has Virginia expressly adopted the excusable
neglect standard of review. The Virginia Supreme Court recognized in Charles v.
Precision Tune, Inc., supra, that National Surety Co. of New York v. State Bank
of Humboldt, supra, predated the FRCP, yet chose to approve its description of the
elements of an independent action without expressly defining or recognizing
excusable neglect as a basis upon which to grant equitable relief. Media General
argues that the court should do so in this case.

Even if the excusable neglect standard obtained, however, Media General is
not entitled to the relief it seeks. The United States Supreme Court in Pioneer
Investment Services Company v. Brunswick Associates Limited Partnership, 507
U.S. 380 (1993), dealing with a bankruptcy matter construed excusable neglect in
various contexts, including FRCP 60(b)(1). The Court defined neglect as
encompassing negligence that does not include failure due to circumstances beyond
one's control. Therefore, excusable neglect contemplates granting relief to one who
is not free from fault or negligence. The Court held that once the neglect is
established, it must then be determined whether it is excusable by considering all
relevant -circumstances surrounding the .party's negligence. These include the
dangers of prejudice to the other party, the length of the delay and its potential
impact on judicial proceedings, the reason-for the delay, including whether it was
within the reasonable control of the movant, and whether the movant acted in good
faith. 507 U.S. at 395. Normally, the failure to file pleadings within a prescribed
time period is not excusable neglect. Canfield v. Van Atta Buick/GMC Truck, Inc.,
127 F. 3rd 248 (2nd Cir. 1997).

Media General's failure to file responsive pleadings was due to its own
carelessness, i.e., negligence. Though Media General touts its own procedure for
handling claims, what happened here illustrates the weakness of its system: there
was no check or "tickler" to determine whether a document sent through the
corporate pipeline reached its intended destination, much less generated a response.
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The error is particularly egregious because Media General and its subsidiaries
regularly receive numerous adverse claims. Media General spends much effort
separating its corporate existence from Mahoney, its "attorney", arguing and citing
authority for the notion that the negligence of chosen counsel should not inure to the
detriment of the client. (The Pioneer court expressly discounts the distinction.)
Even if otherwise valid, the argument does not apply here. Mahoney is an officer
and employee of Media General and although he is an attorney, he was not Media
General's litigation attorney. Despite Media General's efforts to call it so, this case
is not an "attorney neglect" case in the usual sense. The negligence is Media
General's.

The cases cited by the plaintiff apply the excusable neglect standard, but
none is dispositive of this case. Many of the cases involve an appellant court's
review of the trial court's action according to an abuse of discretion standard. Most
deal with a state law that expressly allowed setting aside a judgment upon excusable
neglect grounds, e.g. Gartland v. Geisler, 604 P.2d. 1238 (Nev. 1964). Likewise,
almost all involve an error by outside counsel, rather than by a party, e.g., Dudley
v. Keller, supra. In some cases, the party which obtained the default judgment
either intentionally or in some other manner contributed to the defaulting party's
negligence or mistake, e.g., Westring v. Cheyenne National Bank, 393 P.2d. 119
(Wyo. 1964); Florida Inv. Enter., Inc. v. Kentucky Co., 160 So. 2d. 733 (Fla. App.
1964). Generally, the default judgment was entered only a matter of days or weeks
after initial pleadings were due, e.g., Becker v. Pescaglia, 320 N.E. 2d. 615 (Ill.
App. 1974) (one day) and the defaulting party took prompt action to correct the
error, e.g., Partrade, Inc. v. Marchiano, 566 So.2d 588 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990).

Media General's neglect in this case is not excusable, even assuming that it
has a meritorious defense. Media General made no response to pleadings it
admittedly received. Although receipt was either denied or not recalled, numerous
cues to action were given to Media General by letter or notices, not only by Smith's
counsel, but (of special note) also by Erie's counsel and by officers or employees of
Rlchmond Newspapers; Inc. or the newspaper staff. The failure of its inter-office
routing system was entirely within its own control. .Me,dla_ngemLs_@r_e_tg_plg&d_
was not the product of fraud, acci

s attorneys or otherwise occurring in the absence of Media General's fault
MoTeover, Smith did not rush to obtain a default judgment: Media Gemerat-was i
default in early September, 1997, and the-default judgment was not granted until
March, 1998. Indeed, ultimately Media General did not respond to the claim until
. about 14 months after the papers were served.

Under these circumstances, the adverse impact on judicial proceedings, the
degree of Media General's negligence, and its sole responsibility for the delay,
preclude relief to Media General.

Finally, Media General argues that it was an improper party. The evidence
clearly suggests such a degree of interchange between Media General, RNI and the
Richmond Times-Dispatch, that Media General is a proper defendant (Charles v.
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Precision Tune, Inc.), at least to the point that permitting the judgment to stand
does not shock the conscience of the court because of the failure to join Richmpnd
Newspapers, Inc. as a party defendant. If, at this late date, Media General were
allowed to pursue the defense that Media General was an improper party, and
prevail, arguably Smith might be barred by the statute of limitations from seeking
relief from Richmond Newspapers, Inc., a circumstance obviously prejudicial to
Smith. )

Media General's request for relief is denied.

Mr. Smith shall prepare the order incorporating this ruling.
Very truly yours,
William H. Shaw, III
Judge

WHS/II1/1jm



VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR fHE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER
MEDIA GENERAL INC.

Complainant,
V. Chancery No. 98-304
WILLIAM F. SMITH
Respondent.
FINAL DECREE

THIS CAUSE came to be heard upon the Bill of Complaint filed herein, Answer
and Grounds of Defense and upon evidence adduced at the hearing which was held on
December 9, 1998, and upon briefs and arguments submitted by counsel.

UPON CONSIDERATION whereof and for good cause shown, it is ADJUDGED,
ORDERED AND DECREED that the relief sought by the complainant herein be denied
and the Bill of Complaint be and hereby is dismissed.

The letter opinion of the Hon. William H. Shaw, lll, Judge of the Circuit Court for
the County of Gloucesier under date of May 27, 1999, sets forth the opinion of the

Court and it is incorporated herein.

ot 1yl
Enter this [ day of IS/&»VL' ,» 1999

////Z//// o) p

i130



| ask this:

3mith, Esquire
th, Ltd.

2100 Retoughtan Road
Hampton, Virginia 23661
(804) 244-7000

Counsel for Respondent

Seen and objected to for the reasons set forth in the Bill of Complaint and briefs
submitted by the complainant and on the grounds that the Court's factual findings were
erroneous and its conclusions of law incorrect, including its finding that complainant
was negligent and its conclusions as to the applicable legal standard.

Suite 1200
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 697-4142

Counsel for Complainant

TFA, Nl/sm/487062
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ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

1. The trial court erred in finding that Media General was not free from fault
or negligence, and that any neglect was not excusable, where Media General, pursuant to
its system of accepting documents served on it and routing them to the appropriate person
for handling, had properly responded to a subpoena served on it earlier in the Underlying
Action and properly received and directed the Amended Motion for Judgment to the
appropriate person for handling.

2. The trial court erred in finding that Media General was not free from fault
or negligence, and that any neglect was not excusable, based on the fact that Media
General’s system of accepting documents served on it and routing them to the appropriate
person for handling did not have a “tickler,” where the system had worked well in the
past without a “tickler” and where there was no testimony that would support a
conclusion that a “tickler” was necessary.

3. The trial court erred in concluding that Media General was a proper
defendant in the Underlying Action where Aldrich was not a Media General employee,
but rather an independent contractor of one of Media General’s subsidiary corporations.

4. The trial court erred in finding that the $400,000 plus default judgment
against Media General did not shock the conscience where Media General could not have
been held liable for the alleged obligations of its corporate subsidiary, and its corporate
subsidiary could not have been held liable for the negligence of its independent
contractor.

5. The trial court erred in refusing to adopt the excusable neglect standard as

an alternative standard for review of negligence under Va. Code § 8.01-428(D), a more
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modern standard that has supplanted the “fault or negligence” standard both in federal
courts and in the courts of many states throughout the country.

6. The trial court erred in finding that any neglect of Media General was not
excusable based on the fact that Media General’s Bill of Complaint was filed 14 months
after service of the Amended Motion for Judgment, where Aldrich filed for bankruptcy
after Media General had been served, and Media General first learned of the default
judgment in September of 1998 and filed its Bill of Complaint seeking relief in October
of 1998.

7. The trial court erred in finding that any neglect of Media General was not
excusable based on its conclusion that Smith would be prejudiced if the default judgment
were set aside because of a possible limitations defense by its corporate subsidiary, where
that same defense would have been present had Media General responded to the
Amended Motion for Judgment, and Smith would still have the same argument under Va.
Code § 8.01-6 to combat such a defense.

8. The trial court erred in refusing to admit evidence that Media Gene;al’s
system for accepting documents served on it and routing them to the appropriate person
had not resulted in any other default because the system’s track record was relevant not

only to show that it had worked, and therefore Media General was not negligent in

relying on it, but also to refute the trial court’s notion that a “tickler” was necessary.
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